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INTRODUCTION & EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

Sheladia & Associates, Inc., (Sheladia) was retained by Montgomery County’s Department of
General Services, Division of Building Design and Construction, to conduct a Facility Assessment
of the Chevy Chase Library. The Facility Assessment is necessary to help determine the Program
of Requirements for the Library Refurbishment. The assessment is based on a visual inspection of
the facility to determine the condition of the building, structural, mechanical, electrical and fire
prevention systems, ADA and hazardous materials issues, and exterior site conditions.

The assessment will provide a description of the library and layout and the condition of the
building, systems and grounds. Recommendations are made for repairs or replacements of
building components and systems required immediately, needed in the near term (18-36
months), and in the extended term (36-72 months). A detailed Order of magnitude Cost Estimate
is provided for each time frame along with a Summary in accordance with the Montgomery
County CIP format. The Chevy Chase Library Facility Assessment provides the necessary
information to make informed decisions about the refurbishment of the Library.
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Executive Summary

Libraries are important cornerstones of a healthy community and will remain critical centers in
the community they serve. The Chevy Chase Library, located at 8005 Connecticut Ave, Chevy
Chase, MD 20815 is one such resource that’s well utilized by its local residents.

In addressing the current Library and user needs, Sheladia & Associates, Inc., (Sheladia) was
retained by the Montgomery County’s Department of General Services, Division of Building
Design and Construction, to conduct a Facility Assessment of the Chevy Chase Library. The
purpose of the facility assessment is to determine the Program of Requirements for the Library
Refurbishment. The Survey performed by Sheladia, was limited to reviewing the original building
drawings, inspecting the existing systems and building, and identifying any building features or
systems that need repair or replacement over the short term, near future, and long term.
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CHEVY CHASE LIBRARY — AERIAL MAP
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Current State

Originally constructed in 1965, the current facility consists of two floor levels — the Library which
is located on the Main floor and a Lower floor (i.e., Basement) which houses the following spaces:
restrooms, mechanical and elevator room, storage, meeting, and a multi-purpose room. The gross
areas for the two floors are: Main floor 10,452 gross sq.ft, and Lower floor 6,105 gross sq.ft.

The existing exterior of the building is brick on CMU with a slate roof, the interior is finished by
gypsum wall board interior partitions. There are three building entrances leading into the Library’s
Main level: entrance #1, on the building’s West side, i.e., front facade facing Connecticut Avenue,
entrance #2, located at the building’s East side, i.e., rear facade, and entrance #3 is through the
area way for after-hours events. The East entrance is accessed through the site entrance from
Dunlop Street or through Connecticut Avenue by driving around the Library building.

There are 101 parking spaces available, out of which 7 are assigned for ADA parking (two of which
are van accessible). The Lower level is accessed either through a flight of stairs or an elevator,
located off the Main entrance vestibule, on the Connecticut Avenue side of the building.

The County also retained the services of the following Consultants to evaluate the current facility.
Theirs findings and recommendations, are referenced in this report. The detailed reports are also
attached to this Facility Assessment in the below referenced appendices:

- ADA Survey, Universal Designers & Consultants, Inc. (Appendix 2)

- Passenger Elevator Report, Van Dausen & Associates, Inc. (Appendix 3)

- Building Enclosure Evaluation, Gale Associates, Inc. (Appendix 4)

- Hazmat Report, Apex Companies, LLC (Appendix 5)

Renovation Work
The following renovations were performed to the original building during the past years between
1990 and 2009:
e West building entrance and lobby — work included reconfiguration of interior stair,
relocation of entrance door, adding an elevator, new West Side entrance door and a new
book drop-off area.

e Library —work included reconfiguration of Children’s, Teen’s, Reference and Lounge areas
and adding a new Quiet room, Tutor room, Server room, Staff restroom, a small sitting
area and a reception desk.

e Library Office — work included reconfiguration of office spaces, break room and pantry,
removal of storage closet, dumbwaiter space and Periodicals room.

e Lower level —work included creating a storage room and a resource room, adding a room
in the mechanical equipment room. A Multi-purpose room was added with a sink and built-
in millwork.

e Building exterior — major work included an ADA accessible ramp to the West fagade and
exterior egress doors to the Children, Adult and Teen areas.
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Observations

The building layout, condition of the building, systems and grounds, and ADA compliance were
observed and evaluated by our team. The issues and respective recommendations identified are
summarized below for each Building System:

A. Architectural Systems

In general the building exterior requires a number of repairs and replacements. The major
issues include: replacing the west side exterior entrance steps & landing, replacing the
entrance vestibule storefront system, replacing the ADA ramp and landing, replacing the
exterior windows and doors, repairing the slate roof and wood trim, replacing existing rain
leaders, repointing brick, providing wall coping for the exposed brick parapet walls, and
providing new signage for the entire facility. In general, the following were observed:

- The main level interior of the library will require a redesign of the layout as part of the
Refurbishment as well as some repairs and replacements to meet the needs of
Montgomery County Public Libraries. These include new paint, carpet, LED lighting,
repairs of drywall and acoustical ceiling tiles, new glazed partitions for a group study
room and possibly relocating the children’s area.

- Signs of moisture presence was evident in multiple locations on the Main level of the
building, potentially caused as a result of damages due to the waterproofing system in
the roof. At a minimum, roofing repairs are warranted in the areas close to locations
identified with traces of water leakage through the roof.

Evidence of water seepage through the walls at Lower level was found at multiple locations.
Negative side basement waterproofing is proposed as a repair for walls of the Mechanical
Equipment room. External placement of waterproofing membrane is recommended for other
affected basement walls. When performing the exterior excavation for waterproofing, there
are four trees on the building East and West fagcades which should be removed, and the
affected areas re-landscaped. Tile foundation drains provided on the East and West side of the
building are most likely dysfunctional and need to be replaced with perforated drainpipe.

Wall footings at multiple locations may not have adequate frost depth. Regrading may be
needed along portions of the building enclosure.

B. Structural Systems

The roof framing system and floor integrity of Library was observed during the field visit and
some issues were identified. A continuous gap is visible between the concrete stair landing at
the East side of the building providing access to the emergency exit door of the “Adults and
Young Adults Room”, which needs to be caulked all around the gap. There is concern regarding
fireproofing requirement of the Mechanical Equipment Room floor/ceiling where pipe
penetrations were observed without proper fireproofing seal around the openings. It is also
recommended to test and verify the functionality of the ground water sump pump and to
replace the sump cover.
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C. Mechanical Systems

The library’s current mechanical equipment dates back to the 1965 renovation with certain
components remaining from the building’s original construction. The site survey confirmed
these systems display noticeable signs of aging and are near or past their expected service life.
This equipment includes a 28 year old central boiler located in the basement, two deteriorating
air handling units and numerous unit ventilators/fan coil units spread throughout the building’s
interior. In addition, the mechanical systems utilize two circulating pumps that both displayed
signs of corrosion and excessive aging. These components should be replaced immediately to
support the proper operation of the existing system. However, this will not address the
humidity issues in the basement and temperature control issues throughout the building. It is
recommended that a new, more modern HVAC system be installed that supports simultaneous
heating and cooling functionality. This solution would be more energy efficient and will provide
better zoning and temperature control for the building’s occupants. The pneumatic
temperature controls should also be upgraded to digital for ease of use and better accuracy.

D. Plumbing and Fire Protection Systems

The plumbing and fire protection system serving the Chevy Chase Library was evaluated for
condition, code compliance, and efficiency. With the majority of existing plumbing systems
original to the structure, especially the domestic water distribution and sanitary waste
systems, there are aspects which are in need of replacement and upgrade.

The expected service life of the distribution water piping has been reached along with the
remaining original fixtures within the facility. Additionally there are some inefficiencies and
problems with the configuration of the hot water system, including low distribution
temperature and uninsulated pipe segments. Other components of the plumbing systems
which have been evaluated within this report include ADA and code compliance issues as well
as limited sprinkler system coverage. The existing structure only has a partial sprinkler system
supplied off the incoming domestic water line. This sprinkler coverage is only within the
mechanical and storage rooms of the lower level. While functional and in good working order,
the library plumbing and fire protection systems are reaching the end of the useful life and
would need major upgrades to fully comply with today’s codes and energy efficiency
requirements.

E. Electrical Systems

The electrical system is comprised of the electrical distribution equipment, interior and
exterior lighting, fire alarm system, wiring devices and their associated wiring and components
appear to be original to the building. There are no documentations of any recent renovations
except in one area where it appears that new lighting and wiring devices have been provided
per the revised room function and configuration. Power, lighting and fire alarm system appears
to be in good operational condition and there are no known current electrical issues.
Considering the age and the exceeded life expectancy of most of the equipment, devices and
associated components and wiring in the building, we recommend that they should be
replaced within the 18-36 month period.

We recommend that the electrical system be evaluated by a certified testing agency, to
determine faulty components and electrical connections, ensure safety, proper and efficient
operation, and to avoid putting the facility at risk. Besides the age and condition, the building’s
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energy consumption with its associated cost is also a critical factor to consider. The proper use
of sustainable technology in lighting has a potential to reduce the energy demand in this type
of a facility.

F. Fire protection
See section ‘D. Plumbing and Fire Protection Systems’ listed above.

G. Site Conditions

The majority of the building wall mounted and all of the pole mounted fixtures appear to be
original to the building. We recommend they be replaced with more efficient LED exterior
fixtures. The parking lot area is in fair condition but not all of the handicap parking are fully
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant. The noncompliant parking spaces require
upgrading to meet ADA compliance. The asphalt pavement was observed to be cracked and
worn in places. One localized depression was found. Resurfacing is recommended. The
sidewalk is worn out in few places and needs to be repaired and two sidewalk-ramps are not
ADA compliant. The short retaining wall at the Northwest corner of the building (downside of
the handicapped ramp) are in very poor condition and it needs to be replaced. The brick paved
entrance on the building front is in poor condition and it needs to be replaced.

H. Special Areas

The existing restrooms needs to be totally renovated to meet ADA code. Toilet fixtures,
partitions, flooring and other accessories are in working condition but don’t meet code and
need to be replaced. Some accessories require re-securing in place due to lose attachments,
i.e., toilet seat cover dispenser, WC escutcheon loose, etc. A number of ADA deficiencies were
noticed and areas for improvement are recommended by our team as well as by the facility
wide ADA survey. Additionally, the restrooms seem isolated from the rest of the Library, and
it is recommended to install security cameras at the Lower Level.

I. Miscellaneous Components — Signage and Display Areas

The existing signage graphics and display areas of the Library are poor. These components are
unplanned and inconsistent throughout the facility. Signage graphics are temporary in nature
and are letter size printouts affixed to wall surfaces. There is no consistent room identification
numbers or signage. Most display components currently obstruct code required ADA
accessibility clearances, while others obstruct visibility into the Library or public areas. Exterior
building signage is outdated and none visible from the road. We recommend replacing the
existing signage and building name with a new county standard monument sign as well as new
exterior and interior signage.
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Timeline for Implementation

An aggressive repair or replacement program needs to be implemented to address the
recommended solutions for the identified issues. Three timeline categories are identified to
complete the repair or replacement work:

1. Immediate Now Oct. 2019
2. Necessary 18 to 36 months March 2021 to Sept. 2022
3. Extended 36 to 72 months Sept. 2022 to Sept. 2028

Cost Estimate

The following page shows a summary of the Order of Magnitude Cost Estimate by building system
for the 3 time horizons. These cost estimates are based on the project team’s knowledge of the
local Washington Metropolitan construction market. The opinions rendered by Sheladia and other
team members of probable costs are based upon an extrapolation of repair and replacement
guantities from the survey data gathered from representative sample projects of similar type, use
and visual inspections. Our team conducted rudimentary quantity take-offs and applied unit price,
price per linear feet or square feet, and lump sum methodology to arrive at cost estimates. Unit
prices are subject to market fluctuations and should only be used as a guide for budgeting
purposes.

The cost estimates for each building system are totaled and general conditions, overhead and
profit, and bonds and insurance are added in accordance with Montgomery County’s CIP
methodology. The subtotal Cost Present Value is calculated for input into the Chevy Chase Library
Refurbishment CIP. Sheladia recommends that Montgomery County incorporate the Immediate
and Needed building system repairs and replacement costs into the Library Refurbishment at a
Total Cost Present Value of $3,274,795.

The detailed OM Cost Estimated by line item is included in Appendix 1, Cost Estimate.
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Building Data

Building name: Chevy Chase Library

Location: 8005 Connecticut Ave, Chevy Chase, MD 20815
Zoning Classification: R-90, Residential

Use Group: Assembly A-3, (IBC 2015, Section 303.4)
Occupant load: 256

Net usable floor area: 11,965 sq.ft

Gross floor area: 16,557 sq.ft

Building age / date constructed: 54 yrs / 1965

Codes in force when building was constructed: 1965 BOCA, Original Building reference code.
(Note: these code years are estimated based on known information)

Codes in force when the building was renovated in 2009:

2007 Maryland Building Performance Standards

2006 editions of the International Building Code (IBC)

2006 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC).

(Note: these code years are estimated based on known information)

A light renovation of the Library was done in 2009 which included the following:

1). Repainted the Building, 2). Added a new circulation desk, 3). Renovated the bathrooms,
4). Added a new family restroom and 5). Re-carpeted the interior.

Historical status: Building is not a historical landmark.

Wetlands/Stormwater Management: Building is not near a body of water or in a wetland.

Number of stories: Main Level (First Floor) and Lower Level (Basement)

Fire Department access: Access from Main Level
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Building Systems

The Chevy Chase Library Building has two floor levels: Main Level and Lower Level. The provided
key plans are indicative of the current Library space usage. This Facility Assessment report
examines the conditions of architectural elements, building systems and their major components
which are evaluated per floor level and presented on a space-by-space basis in a tabular form,
when applicable. Below are simplified floor plans of the Library:
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A. Architectural Systems
Listed below is a summary of the existing Architectural Systems. Refer to image tabulation:
- Appendix 7, Architectural Systems: Image Tabulation

For detailed field observations and recommendations refer to the attached Appendices:
- Appendix 8, Building Exterior: Image Tabulation (expanded list of Architectural Systems
tabulation: organized per exterior fagade basis).
Appendix 9, Building Interior: Image Tabulation (expanded list of Architectural Systems
tabulation: organized per room by room basis).

1. Roof

a.

Type of roof: Slate shingle roof - see Appendix 7, #7-A, A1.1.

i) As stated in the attached Gale Associate, Inc., (Gale) report in Appendix 4 “The
slate roof is in generally fair condition given its age”.

Approximate date last replaced: 1990.

Present Conditions:

e The roof is sloped approximately 7-inches per foot.

e The roof consists of random-sized purple and green slate shingles. Isolated slate
shingles were observed to be broken or displaced, mostly along roof edges. In
general, the slate shingles appear to be in fair condition given their age.

e EPDM repairs were observed at isolated valleys.

e Peeling paint and isolated rot was noted throughout the wood dormers, fascia,
and dental molding.

e The gutter assemblies vary between built-in and hung assemblies. The gutters
and downspouts appear to be in generally fair condition. Repair attempts were
noted at a downspout on the East elevation.

e Ponding of water on roof: no ponding of roof found.

Stability:

e There’s concern regarding the stability of the roof framing structure due to
potential rotting of the wood as evidence of roof leaking was observed in the
ceiling and on the walls of the main floor of the library. Please refer to Items (1-
k)-Roof framing member, (1-1)-Beam/truss bearing conditions and (1-m)-Water
leakage for details.

Material Strength:

e There’s concern regarding the potential loss of strength of wood structural
elements in the roof due to rotting. Please refer to items (1-k)-Roof Framing, (1-
[)-Beam/truss bearing conditions and (1-m)-Water leakage for details.

Clogging of scuppers and other overflow mechanisms:

e As stated in the Gale report “the gutters assemblies vary between built-in and
hung assemblies. The gutters and downspouts appear to be in generally fair
condition. Repair attempts were noted at a downspout on the East elevation”.

Adequacy of roof top unit /skylight/hatch support framing:

e Noissues were observed for the existing skylight framing.

Exposed steel above the roof to be galvanized: N/A.

Joist bridging:

o Refer to the item (1-k)-Roof Framing, below.
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Vertical /horizontal bridging of trusses:

Refer to the item (1-k)-Roof Framing.

Roof framing member (beams, girders, slab etc.) conditions such as cracks, spalling,
excessive deflection etc.:

Based on existing plans of the building, framing members of the roof truss are
wood elements and galvanized metal connector plates. As it was explained
before, the building survey did not include assessment of structural element in
the attic due to limited accessibility. However, as it’s shown in Appendix 7, #7-A,
Al.1 & A1.2, the visible portions of the facias and rakes show signs of rotting at
isolated locations. Referring to item (1-m)-Water leakage below and considering
the evidence of water leakage from the roof on ceiling tiles and interior walls,
there’s a high potential for the roof framing wood members to suffer from the
same level of rotting at leakage areas.

Beam/truss bearing conditions:

Refer to items (1-k)-Roof Framing member and (1-m)-Water leakage. With the
same concern, there’s potential for the wood members of the truss to have
experienced decay and subsequently have lost part of their shear bearing
capacity at the ends. This condition can be a noteworthy concern specifically at
roof edges, where evidence of water leaking from the roof could be found on
interior walls, as shown in Appendix 7, #7-A, A1.3 image.

Water leakage:

As mentioned previously in items (1-k)-Roof Framing member and (1-I)-
Beam/truss bearing conditions, signs of the presence of moisture was evident in
multiple locations on the main floor of the building. Interior observations were
noted which show signs of moisture on the inside face of perimeter walls
potentially as a result of damages waterproofing system in the roof. Other areas
showed stained ceiling tiles potentially because of water leaking from the roof.
Also, some ceiling damage was visible in the ‘Reference Room’ as seen on
Appendix 7, #7-A, A1.4 image, which may have been caused by the presence of
moisture. See items (1-k)-Roof Framing member and (1-1)-Beam/truss bearing
conditions concerning these pictures.

Vibration due to roof mounted equipment:

No roof mounted equipment was observed during the field visit.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the roofing

system:

Iltems Considering the concern mentioned in item (1-k)-Roof Framing

(k) & (I): member and (1-1)-Beam/truss bearing conditions, it is recommended
that the ceiling tiles at locations of leakage identified in item (m) be
removed now, and for a cost of $25,000 the quality of all structural
wood of the roofing frame be inspected to ensure the wood is not
rotten and no section loss or reduction of strength is caused by it.

Iltem (m): At a minimum, roofing repairs are warranted in the areas close to

locations identified in item (1-m)-Water leakage. Rotten rakes and
facias and soffits shall be removed and replaced.
Isolated slate repairs and sheet metal repairs to include edges and valleys, will
likely be required to maintain the roof in serviceable condition.
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= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $400,000

The wood trim throughout, including the fascia, dormers, doors, windows, and
dental molding, are in generally fair to poor condition. Consideration should be
given to scraping, priming, and painting all wood trim, and a contingency for
replacing isolated rotted areas should be carried.

= Time Frame — Immediate

= Cost Estimate - $17,400

= Time Frame — Extended

= Cost Estimate - $40,000

As an alternate, the Gale report recommends replacing the roof (slate tiles). In
lieu of a slate roof, a metal roof can be substituted.

= Time Frame — Extended
= Cost Estimate - $800,000 (Slate roof); $720,000 (metal)

2. Foundation / Waterproofing / Drainage

Type of wall and membrane system: Parge coat.

Approximate date last replaced: 1965.

Effects on the foundation from adjoining property, buildings and facilities: N/A.
Variations of hydrostatic pressure and surcharge on retaining walls: N/A.

Back fill material and water proofing of retaining walls: N/A.

Blocked weep Holes: No blocked weep holes were identified.

Cracks on exterior walls due to lack of control joints and concentrated loads: No
cracks were detected during the inspection of the exterior walls.

Present conditions:

a.

L

The exterior face of the below-grade perimeter walls appears to have a parge
coat with dampproofing. No waterproofing membranes were observed.

On the Northwest elevation correlating with the deteriorated interior meeting
room wall, Gale noted that the entrance ramp and the garden wall prevent
stormwater from draining.

The Lower level Multi-purpose room’s exposed CMU walls exhibited peeling paint
and efflorescence, primarily on the East and West elevations (at walls below
grade) — see Appendix 7: #7-A, A2.1.

The North facing wall, which opens onto an exterior courtyard, appears to be in
generally good condition.

West side of the building, downspout not expended properly into the drain.
Northeast corner of the building, settled profiled of the grade around down spout
drain.

Mechanical and Equipment Room, peeling paint at interior face of East basement
wall.

Proper drainage of water from the building:

At the West building location the downspout is not properly extended into its
designated drain. This condition can result in running water at the surface, which
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will subsequently increase the potential for damage to the underground elements
of the structure - see Appendix 7: #7-A, A2.2.

e At the Northeast corner of the building the ground profile adjacent to downspout
drain suggests that the drain may be clogged. As a result, it may overflow during
wet weather condition and it may not function properly. There is also the
possibility that the scupper is clogged, and water is overflown from the roof
directly to the ground around the existing drain. The overflow water increases the
demand on the foundation drainage system. See Appendix 7: #7-A, A2.3.

e Overall the building does not have a perimeter drainage system.

Water seepage through basement walls:

e Evidence of water seepage through the walls at the basement level was found at
locations shown in Appendix 7: #7-A, images A2.4 through A2.9, in the form of
paint peeling from the masonry or concrete walls.

Cracks on floor due to differential settlement of footings: None.

Frost depth:

e Upon review of the existing drawings of the building, the depth of the bottom of
the wall footings of the “Reference Room” and “Adults and Young Adults Room”
is defined as 2’-2” or 1’-0” below original grade. This dimension, however, does
not provide adequate frost depth of 30” per International Building Code 2015 as
amended by Montgomery County.

Water ponding at the building perimeter:

e Water was observed to be ponding at the West side entrance perimeter due to
insufficient drainage.

e The brick paving was observed to be wet and slippery with moss growth on the
brick paved surfaces, and metal handrails & posts were observed to be rusted and
in poor condition.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the

foundation/waterproofing system including but not limited to drainage, perimeter

slope, height adjustments and modifications, insulation, flashing types/adjustments,
and membrane for their intended use:

e Downspout at West side of the: Extend downspout properly into its designated
drain. All downspout drains to be checked for potential clogging during heavy
rainfall only, and if clogged to be repaired accordingly. Recommend replacing all
downspouts / rain leaders as part of this renovation effort.
= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $500

e Multi-Purpose, Mechanical and Equipment Room: Remove peeled paint from the
existing concrete wall and prepare the surface per manufacturer’s
recommendation. Provide three coats of CrystalFlex 2K SuperStrong negative side
basement waterproofing, or equivalent product on the inside face of the concrete
walls of the rooms where water seepage was detected. Paint the final product
with color matching the existing wall color considering the manufacturer’s
recommendations.
= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $75,000
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e Re-grading the landscaped areas and providing provisions for drainage on the
Northwest side will likely mitigate the moisture intrusion being experienced.
= Time Frame — Immediate
®  Cost Estimate - $25,000

e As an alternate, Gale recommends to excavate and reinstall a waterproofing
membrane around the entire perimeter
=  Time Frame — Immediate
®  Cost Estimate - $200,000

e To perform the exterior waterproofing excavations, the existing exterior paving
closer to the building perimeter should be removed and replaced. Cost for this is.
=  Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $20,800

e New exterior canopy over the Areaway/Patio: As an alternate, we recommend to
add a new exterior canopy over the existing Areaway. This would provide shade
and divert the rainwater away from the paved area, making it more user friendly.
= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $2,400

o Replace the existing North side Areaway brick paving with new concrete tile
paving and provide proper floor drainage. The estimated cost for this is $8,075.
= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $8,075

e |nsufficient Frostdepth at Perimeter of Adults Room and Reference Room.
Recommend increasing the grade line adjacent to the building by as much as 6”
to achieve 30” depth.
= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $6,250

e Perimeter excavation for waterproofing
= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $50,000

e Recommend cutting down existing champion trees near east and west facades
and demolish landscape near east facade.
= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $6,600

3. Perimeter Skin
a. Type of construction/materials: Brick Masonry, Glass storefront system.
b. R-values: Gale accessed the attic to determine the existing insulation assemblies. The
insulation consists of foil-faced batt insulation with an R-value of 19.
c. Approximate date and extent of last paint/point/caulk work: 1990.
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Condition and quantity of caulking, mortar, and/or grout:

Staining and deteriorated mortar joints were noted in the screen wall on the
South elevation — see Appendix 7: #7-A, A3.1 image, and the retaining wall on the
North elevation — see Appendix 7: #7-A, A3.2 image.

Present condition of exterior finish surface (brick, block, metal, wood, etc.):

The storefront system and glazed roof at the entrance vestibule on the West
elevation is in generally poor condition. Gale noted deteriorated gypsum board
and staining on the interior brick indicative of moisture intrusion — see Appendix
7: #7-A, A3.3 image.

The exterior brick masonry walls appear to be in generally good condition with
no significant defects noted.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the
perimeter skin for its intended use.

The storefront system and glazed roof at the West entrance vestibule is in
generally poor condition and appears to be a source of moisture intrusion.
Replacement of the storefront system and glazed roof is recommended as a part
of this project. The design team recommends to redesign the main entrance by
replacing the existing storefront entrance system with a new storefront system,
and to replace the existing roof with a new standing seem metal roof..

= Time Frame — Necessary

= Cost Estimate - $42,000

Installation of a sheet metal parapet cap and repointing repairs on the South
screenwall to prevent further deterioration. Gale also recommends repointing
the retaining wall on the North elevation.

= Time Frame — Immediate

= Cost Estimate - $1,750

Repair west Facade sealants and caulking.
=  Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $6,000

Clean and prepare interior basement walls for new paint to replace peeling paint
= Time Frame — Immediate
®  Cost Estimate - $7,344

4. Exterior Glazing

Total exterior glazing areas (windows & storefront) is approximately: 1050 sq.ft.
Number of windows: 13 single pane windows.

Number, type, and size of windows:

a.
b.
C.

(4) Type A—3’-4" x 5’-2” Wood Double Hung Single Pane.

(6) Type B—3’-8” x 6’-6” Wood Double Hung Single Pane.

(2) Type C—3’-0” x 5’-2” Wood Double Hung Single Pane.

(2) Type D —3’-0" x 4’-1-1/4” Wood Double Hung Single Pane.

(1) Oriel Window — (2) 2’-2” x 5’-10” Wood Double Hung Single Pane,
(1) 2’-2” x 5’-10” Wood Fixed Single Pane.
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Frame system (wood, aluminum, mullion-less) and finish:

e The existing windows are wood and painted white.

Number of storefront systems: 2 storefront systems.

e (1) Eastfacade—12"-4" x 11’-7".

e (1) West fagade vestibule — 25’-8” x 11’-7” and glazed roofing system.

Approximate date last replaced/repaired: 1990.

Present Condition:

e |n general, the window systems appear to be in poor condition. Broken glazing,
peeling paint, and isolated rot were noted throughout — see Appendix 7: #7-A, A4
image.

e Exterior storefront systems appear to be in poor condition too.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of exterior

glazing for its intended use:

e The design team recommends to replace the exterior windows.

=  Time Frame — Necessary
= Cost Estimate - $78,450

5. Interior Partitions

a.

Extent and type(s) of finish surface materials (paint, wall covering, wood pane,

/masonry, tile, stone, etc.):

e The following partition types were noticed - Main level has gypsum partitions and
glazed partition systems. The Lower level has gypsum partitions and painted CMU
walls.

Type of paint (i.e. lead, oil-based, water-based, polymer):

e  Currently unknown. More investigation required.

Approximate date and extent of last paint/point up/caulk work:

e Currently unknown. More investigation required.

Present condition:

e The condition of the drywall was noted to be good throughout — see Appendix 7:
#7-A, A5 image.

Indoor air quality issue due to paint: None observed.

Indicate all partition deficiencies in terms of type of walls, age, energy conservation,

code-related issues, maintenance procedures and summary of repair costs over the

last 5 years, etc.:

e  Currently unknown. More investigation required.

Determine fire rating of all partitions and review above-ceiling condition of same to

identify any breaches in separation assembly due to post-construction penetrations:

e The existing original drawings do not indicate rated partition types or areas.
However reviewing the original building plan wall composition and using the
prescriptive fire rating types listed in the IBC 2015, chapter 7, table 721.1 (2), 3-
1.3 the wall fire rating types were researched and included in Appendix 6.
Additionally an above ceiling field observation was performed and no breaches
were found.

e Based on our observations the area questionable is the MALE restroom, which as
noted before has a new ACT ceiling installed below the old drywall ceiling.

Recommendations:
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e Overall the entire facility requires new wall paint.
e Areas missing wall base requires replacement with new wall base.
= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $45,000
=  Time Frame: - Necessary
= Cost Estimate: - $1,875

6. Interior Glazing

a.

b.
c.
d

Interior glazing configuration: Storefront system

Glazing area: 641 sq.ft. Approximately

Frame system: Aluminum.

Present condition:

e Similar to the exterior, in the interior side of the building too, the window systems
appear to be in poor condition. Broken glazing, peeling paint, and isolated rot
were noted throughout.

e Theinterior storefront systems are in poor condition and requires replacement —
see Appendix 7: #7-A, A6 image.

Recommendations:

e Existing windows and sills require replacement with new as explained above.

e The existing interior glazed partitions require replacing with new.
= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $14,500

7. Doors / Entranceways (exterior and interior)

a.

Type of doors and locations:

e Aluminum framed glazed doors are available at the front and rear entrance to the
Library — see Appendix 7: #7-A, A7 image.

Size and configuration:

e Overall door opening size is 6’-0” wide, double doors with sidelites, doors swing
out in the direction of egress travel.

Frame material: Aluminum.

Quantity: Approximately (30) doors (exterior and interior) as follows:

e Main level, exterior: Two (2) double and Five (5) single doors.

e Main level, interior: Two (2) double and Ten (10) single doors.

e Lower level, exterior: One (1) double door.

e Lower level, interior: Ten (10) single doors.

R-values (include assessment of weather stripping, threshold, door bottom, etc.):

e R-value currently unknown, existing weather stripping visually looks sufficient but
poor, threshold requires replacement, door bottom intact.

Glass door:

e 215 sq.ft. Approximately (Storefront entrance doors).

Hardware components and door operation:

e Manual push bar, door closure and other standard hardware components are
available.

Vestibules:
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e Main entry vestibule facing Connecticut Ave entrance, and Rear entrance
vestibule available at back of the Library.

i. Type of vestibules (pressurized / non-pressurized): Non-pressurized.

j. Floor surface characteristics (grade changes, material change, etc.):

e Main vestibule has ceramic tile floor and an entry matt system.

e An additional carpet type mat is placed close towards the entry door.

k. Age of doors, approximate date last replaced and last painted:

e  Currently unknown.

I.  ADA compliance - Indicate all deficiencies in doors and entranceway in terms of ADA
requirements, size, type of system, age, energy conservation, code-related issues,
maintenance procedures and summary of repair costs over the last 5 years,
availability of to match with existing etc.:

e A facility wide ADA survey was performed by Universal Designers & Consultants,
Inc., (UDC). UDC observed a number of doors, thresholds or clearances, which do
not meet accessibility requirements. Refer to the attached Appendix 2 report for
detailed information.

m. Review all openings in fire-rated partitions to determine that assembly has code-
compliant labels and hardware (applies to opening assemblies that have been
modified since initial construction):

e Seeresponse to question 7-g - Hardware components and door operation above.

n. Present condition:

e  Acceptable but poor.

0. Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the
doors/entranceways for their intended use:

e The design team recommends replacing the exterior doors as follows:

e - East & West building entrances (2 double doors) — new storefront double doors
- West Stair entrance (1 door) - new glazed storefront egress door
- Staff Office (1 door) - new glazed egress door
- Main Level Egress doors (3 doors) — Solid egress doors with panic hardware
- Areaway (1 door) - new glazed egress door with sidelights

= Time Frame — Immediate
®  Cost Estimate - $53,668
= Time Frame — Necessary
= Cost Estimate - $39,200

8. Ceilings & Soffits (interior and exterior)

a. Total ceiling/soffit area: 14,675 sq.ft.

b. Type and locations (suspension system and tile/panel spec/material):
e Type A: 2x4 Acoustic Ceiling Tile.
e Type B: 2x2 Acoustic Ceiling Tile.
e Type C: 1x1 Acoustic Ceiling Tile.
e Type D: Gypsum.
e Type E: Cement Board.

c. Ceiling area, Type A: 2,637 sq.ft.

d. Ceiling area, Type B: 951 sq.ft.
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Ceiling area, Type C: 7,188 sq.ft.

Ceiling area, Type D: 1,650 sq.ft.

Ceiling area, Type E: 39 sq.ft.

Approximate date last replaced: 1990.

Present condition:

e The existing ceiling has a concealed grid system. Random and crudely cut ceiling
tiles were observed. We recommend replacing the entire ceiling in the facility
with an exposed grid ceiling system. In addition to the aesthetic appeal, this
would create efficiency and easy ceiling repairs and maintenance — see Appendix
7:#7-A, A8.1 and A8.2 images.

e Inthe Lower level, due to moisture presence the soffit paint was peeling.

j.  Recommendations:

e Requires replacement with new exposed grid ceiling system.

e Controlling the humidity levels on the Lower floor, and repainting the soffits
would help resolve the issue.

e

=  Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $10,325
=  Time Frame — Extended
= Cost Estimate - $29,125

9. Flooring

a. Total floor area: 12, 475 sq.ft.

b. Floor substrate: Concrete slab.

c. Types of finishes:
e Type A: Sheet Vinyl Flooring - 892 sq.ft.
e Type B: 2’x2’ Rubber Tile Flooring - 2,215 sq.ft.
e Type C: Carpet Tile - 7,007 sq.ft.
e Type D: Rubber Stair Treads - 542 sq.ft.
e Type E: Vinyl Tile - 1,333 sq.ft.
e Type F: Bath Tile - 257 sq.ft.
e Type G: Carpet - 229 sq.ft.

d. Approximate date last replaced: 1990

e. Present condition: Flooring condition was noticed to be poor throughout the facility
—see Appendix 7: #7-A, A9 image.

= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $118,300
= Time Frame — Extended
= Cost Estimate - $7,775

10. Stairs & Ramps
a. Location and quantity of stairs:
e 3 exterior egress stairs, 1 interior stair
b. Width of stairs:
e Interior Stair: 3’-0".
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Exterior Stair: 3’-0".
Exterior Entry Stair: 12’-0”, 6’-0".
Areaway stair: 5’-0”.

Landing dimensions:

Interior Stair (2) 7°-11” x 3’-0”, (1) 3’-0” x 3’-0".

Stair Riser height:

6-3/8”, Typ.

Ramp, ADA compliance:

A 3’-4” wide ramp is available.

A facility wide ADA survey was performed by Universal Designers & Consultants,
Inc., (UDC). For the stairs and exterior ramp, UDC observed a number of
noncompliant ADA items and recommended improvements for repair or
replacement. Refer to the attached Appendix 2 report for detailed information.
The current egress stair does not meet code compliance since it doesn’t have an
area of refuge. In case of emergency there is no second means of accessible
egress from the Lower Level to the exterior of the building.

Present condition:

The interior egress stair material finish conditions are poor — see Appendix 7: #7-
A, A10.1 image.

There is currently no area of refuge within the rated stair well.

As noted in the UDC report, other ADA improvements are also required for the
egress.

The West facade exterior entrance steps are in poor condition and should be
replaced — see Appendix 7: #7-A, A10.2 image.

The exterior ramp is not fully ADA compliant —see Appendix 7: #7-A, A10.3 image.
There is no proper after-hours access for the community meetings, which is held
in the Lower level, Multi-purpose room.

Recommendations:

Provide a new area of refuge at lower level within the rated stairwell. As an
alternate, the design team recommends providing an accessible exterior ADA
Platform elevator to exit out from the Lower level to the Main level exterior. The
cost for the elevator is estimated at $25,000.

Replace the West entrance podium and steps, provide a new flag pole, Provide
new handrails & posts, and replace the ADA ramp with new to meet code
compliance.

Repair the West exterior accessible ramp as recommended in the Gale report to
maintain serviceability.

Redesign the West egress stair to provide access during after-hours to the Lower
level Multi-purpose room community activities, while locking down the rest of
the Main and Lower level spaces in the facility.

= Time Frame — Immediate
= Cost Estimate - $76,600
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11. Elevator System

a.

Description of the existing elevator system — see Appendix 7: #7-A, A11 image.

e Type of the existing elevator equipment: Hydraulic passenger elevator.

e Number of elevator cab: One (1).

e Size of elevator cab: 3’-4” wide x 7°-0” high.

e Capacity of elevator cab: 2000lbs, class “A” passenger.

e Rated Speed (fpm): 125

e Floors served: Two (2) front openings (B, *1) and Rear opening (1R).

e Age of the existing system: 1991.

Appropriate and effectiveness of the existing system with building functions:

e According to the Van Deusen & Associates, Inc., (VDA) Elevator report (see
Appendix 3), “the existing elevator is a two speed unit. It has a side opening door
and features a rear opening at the ‘LR’ landing, which according to the VDA report
seems to be adequate for this facility”.

Condition of the system:

e The VDA report states that the “elevator of this property is fairly maintained for
the age and type of equipment currently installed”.

Condition of the equipment:

e The report further states that the “installation featured quality components
which are mostly still available and maintainable. The exception to the
maintainable component is the elevator selector/positioning system, which is
obsolete with most replacement parts unavailable”.

e This estimated costs are based on VDA’s recommendation to replace a
component in the elevator system which is obsolete and has some likelihood of
failing, hence the relatively low cost estimate. Beyond this component it is VDA’s
opinion that the elevator has a remaining life of approximately 10 years.

Condition of the cab / door / side panel / handrail finishes:

e Based on the VDA report these conditions are ‘Satisfactory’.

Elevator control system and its effectiveness:

e Based on the VDA report these conditions are ‘Satisfactory’.

ADA compliance:

e According to the UDC, ADA survey (see Appendix 2) the “elevator car size is
compliant per 2010 ADA Standards 407.4.1, as measured to the interior wall
panels of the car. We recommend modifying or removing the grab bar panels at
the car interior as, due to their atypical size, they effectively reduce the overall
width of the elevator car to 61-1/2 inches, which is non-compliant”.

e UDC recommends “to provide a loop or other accessible type pull handle on the
door to the emergency communication device”.

Approximate date last replaced: 1991.

Life expectancy:

e As stated above VDA states that the existing elevator has 10 yrs., of life
expectancy, past the time horizon of this report.

Safety issues:

e Meets life safety compliance category ASME A-17.1 safety Code, according to the
VDA report.
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Indicate all deficiencies in the existing elevator / escalator system in terms of
capacity, equipment size and installation, type of system, ADA requirements, age,
energy conservation, code-related issues, maintenance issues and procedures and
summary of repair costs over the last 5 years, availability of spare parts etc.

e The following itemized deficiencies are noted by VDA:

- There is no maintenance control plan available in the elevator machine room.

- There is no current maintenance check chart available in the elevator machine
room.

- There is no current oil loss log available in the machine room.

- Elevator machine room should be cleaned of dirt and debris.

- Selector cover on top of the car is not installed.

- Elevator pit should be cleaned of dirt and debris.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the
elevator(s) / escalator(s) for their intended use.
e The following recommendations are noted by VDA:

- The remedial maintenance and repair work noted above should be covered
under the existing preventive maintenance agreement and should be resolved
at no charge to Ownership.

- Forward a copy of the ‘Itemized Deficiencies’ section of the VDA report to the
facility maintenance provider, advising them to remedy the conditions covered
under their maintenance agreement within sixty (60) days of receipt.

= Time Frame — Necessary
= Cost Estimate - $35,169

12. Potential Environmental & Hazardous Materials

a.

Investigate for the presence of asbestos and/or lead etc.
i) Indicate suspicion of asbestos and/or lead containing products, mercury, PCBs
etc. and recommend professional investigation:
- The presence of Asbestos, Lead, Mercury and PCBs were found by Apex
Companies, LLC (Apex), detailed information is available in Appendix 5.
- Analytical results confirmed the following Asbestos containing materials (ACM):

Beige window caulking on exterior of windows
Yellow and black residual carpet mastic located throughout the 1st Floor

Black mastic associated with grey floor tile located in the lower level meeting
room and corridor.

Black mastic associated with Beige 12”x12” floor tile in the lower level
elevator machine room.

Black seam sealant on fiberglass pipe insulation in the lower level corridor
and meeting room.

Black mastic associated with Pink/Beige 12”x12” floor tile in the 1st Floor staff
kitchen.

Grey door caulking on exterior of entry doors.

- Analytical results confirmed the following Lead containing materials (ACM):
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Red painted metal hand rail in the lower level mechanical room — see
Appendix 7: #7-A, A12 image.
Beige ceramic wall tile in the lower level corridor.

ii) Asbestos in roofing, roof flashing, duct wrap, pipe insulation, flooring lead paint
and coatings and other building components.
- According to the Apex report, ACM presence was found in the following
areas/items:

Exterior windows, throughout the 1% floor, meeting room (Lower Level),
Elevator machine room (Lower Level), corridor (Lower Level), staff kitchen
(Lower Level) and exterior of front/rear entrance doors (1% floor).

iii) Mercury in lamps (light bulb) and thermostat:

- Apex reviewed “fluorescent lighting ballasts at the site for the presence of
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB). Ballasts of representative lighting fixtures
were identified and visually inspected. None were observed to be suspect of
containing PCB”.

- Apex identified “fluorescent lamps throughout the inspected areas of the
subject building that are suspected to contain mercury. Approximately five
hundred and thirty (530) 4-foot fluorescent bulbs were identified. If light
ballasts that are not labeled ‘No PCBs’ are identified on site during renovations
at the facility, it should be assumed to contain PCBs and disposed of in
accordance with the regulations outlined in Volume 40 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) Part 761”.

- Apex “did not observe any expansion joint compound or exterior caulking that
potentially contains PCBs.

- See attached Appendix 5 for more details.

iv) PCBs in light fixtures and ballasts:
- See response above to ‘Mercury in lamps’.

b. Investigate for the presence of mold, mildew, fungus, bacterial compounds or rot,
radon gas etc.

e Indicate suspicion of a mold, mildew, fungus, bacterial compounds or rot, radon
gas, and recommend professional investigation.

e Apex “performed an inspection for suspect microbial growth and water damage
throughout the subject property. Apex observed approximately 150 linear feet of
mold impacted fiberglass pipe insulation located in the crawlspace on the lower
level.

e See attached Appendix 5 for more details.

c. Recommendations:
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Engage the services of an abatement contractor whose activities comply with
applicable local, state and federal requirements.

Hazmat, Asbestos removal and monitoring

=  Time Frame: Immediate

Cost: $60,000

13. Miscellaneous Hazards / Inefficiencies
a. Investigate for the presence of a miscellaneous issues and inefficiencies etc:

The following additional exterior issues and inefficiencies were observed:

- Library Book drop-off on the West facade was none ADA complainant, and was
not prominently located — see Appendix 7, #7-A13.1.

The following additional interior issues and inefficiencies were observed in the

public areas:

- Corroded A/C units.

- Pest control placed under the A/C units

- Exposed Mechanical Unit piping.

- Non-adjustable or unsuitable work surfaces/furniture for kids.

- Non-ADA compliant or non-adjustable ADA furniture.

- Surface mounted electrical outlets.

- Lose display racks or storage units, placed randomly.

- Unorganized wire management.

- Books displayed A/C units.

- Lose Book shelving base or rough furniture/shelving surfaces.

b. Recommendations:

Relocate or redesign the existing book drop off.

Replace the A/C units.

Mitigate the pest control issues.

Provide suitable child height furniture or provide adjustable furniture.
Provide ADA compliant furniture for designated ADA stations.
Reorganize electrical wiring and provide better wire management to work
stations.

Provide an organized book display system.

= Time Frame: Immediate

= Cost: $181,000

= Time Frame: Extended

= Cost: $9,460
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B. Structural System

Sheladia was tasked by Montgomery County Government, Department of General Services to
provide a structural assessment of the Chevy Chase Public Library. The assessment performed
by the structural engineer was limited to a visual survey of the areas readily accessible and did
not include inspection of the attic, foundation or any other covered elements and as such does
not address any latent deficiencies.

The following codes and design loads are applicable to the facility:
a. Applicable Codes

e International Building Code 2015 with Montgomery County Amendments
e International Existing Building Code 2015

e Chapter 8 of County Building Code

ACl 318-57

b. Design Loads

e Snow load on the roof: 30 psf

e Dead load on truss top chord: 15 psf

e Dead load on truss bottom chord: 5 psf
e Live load on truss bottom chord: 8 psf

1. Floors

a.

J @

Fire Resistance:

e There’s concern regarding fireproofing requirement of the Mechanical
Equipment Room ceiling.

Floor framing member (beams, girders, slab etc.), condition such as crack, spalling,

and excessive deformation of framing members.

i) Asshown in Appendix 10: #10-B, B1.1, a continuous gap is visible between the
concrete stair landing at the East side of the building providing access to the
emergency exit door of the “Adults and Young Adults Room”.

ii) Corner of the stair landing in the Mechanical Equipment Room is chipped away,
as it can be seen in Appendix 10: #10-B, B1.2.

iii) Multiple holes were found in the ceiling of the Mechanical Equipment Room
which were made for the installation of pipe supports or passage of pipes.
Appendix 10: #10-B, B1.3 through B1.7, show the mentioned holes.

iv) The base of the partition wall at the Mechanical Equipment Room is damaged
potentially as a result of the previous flooding in the room. Appendix 10: #10-B,
B1.8 & B1.9 show the mentioned condition.

Severity of cracks on floor: None seen.

Beam/truss/joist bearing conditions: N/A.

Floor opening framing members: Sump cover shows signs of rust, as it’s evident in

Appendix 10: #10-B, B1.10.

Equipment pads size and condition:

e Equipment pads have adequate size and are in good condition.

Vibration due to floor mounted equipment: N/A.

Wheel loads on floors: N/A.

Recommendations:
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- Mechanical and Equipment Room

a) Damaged concrete stair landing: Patch using Portland cement-based patching
compound.

b) Pipe penetrations the floor/ceiling without proper fire proofing: Properly fill and
patch existing holes in ceiling and walls to meet building fireproofing
requirements.

c) Rust on ejector pump cover: Clean the rust from cover and paint with rust proof

primer.

d) Damage to base of partition wall: Patch the wall at the base using cement plaster.

Paint to match with existing wall color. Provide new wall guards.
- East face of the building, gap between building enclosure and concrete stair landing:

a) Provide caulking all around the gap to prevent further growth of the gap opening.

=  Time Frame: Necessary
= Cost: 528,780
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C. Mechanical Systems
For field observation images listing, issues and recommendations refer to the attached

Appendice:

- Appendix 11, Mechanical Systems: Image Tabulation

1. Heating System

a.

System Configuration: Singular central boiler feeding two pipe changeover piping

arrangement.

e Pumps distribute heating water that is piped throughout the building to terminal
units such as floor mounted unit ventilators and fan coils, above ceiling fan coils
and dual temperature coils in air handling units for heating. The air handling units
are all located in the mechanical room.

e Two electric unit heaters are used to provide heat to the mechanical room and
stairwell. Both are Chromolox units ranging from 3.7 — 4 kW.

Approximate date last replaced:

e Boiler: 1991

e Pumps: 1992

e Piping: 1965

e Unit Heaters: 1992

Present Conditions:

e The Weil-McLain 1,300,000 BTU/hr natural gas boiler displays noticeable surface
corrosion along with otherwise normal component deterioration expected from
a 28 year old unit — see Appendix 11, #11-C, C1.1.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the heating

system:

e The existing boiler is deteriorating and past its expected service life. This boiler
should be removed and replaced immediately with two new high efficiency
natural gas fired condensing boilers at 60% capacity (800,000 BTU) each for better
heating control and redundancy.

=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $53,000

2. Air Conditioning System

a.

System Configuration: Singular air cooled chiller located next to building.

e The AC system utilizes pumps and piping shared with the heating system
described in Section 1 above.

Approximate date last replaced:

e Chiller: 2018

e Pumps: 1992 (same as outlined in Section 1)

e Pipes: 1965 (same as outlined in Section 1)

Present Conditions:

e The Trane CGAM 60 ton capacity chiller unit shows in good working order and is
less than half way into its expected service life — see Appendix 11, #11-C, C2.1.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the air

conditioning system:
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No action is required for the current chiller. However, the pumps and piping
should be immediately replaced to avoid leaking and mechanical failure. There
are (2) disconnected chillers and (2) disconnected pumps in the mechanical room
that should be removed.

= Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $19,500

3. Air Distribution System

System Configuration: The existing air distribution is split between multiple different
mediums. This system includes air handling units (AHUs), unit ventilators (UVs) and
fan coil units (FCUs):

a.

On the ground floor, AHU-1 supplies air to the Stack Room through a series of
rectangular ductwork and supply registers. This unit also provides outside air
through a ducted louver connected to the return air plenum.

The ground floor Meeting Room utilizes two existing UVs and one ducted exhaust
fan located in the mechanical room for relief air.

Conditioned air for the Main Floor central circulation and desk area (102) is
supplied by AHU-2 through ducted supply registers on both sides of the room’s
vaulted ceiling. This unit also provides outside air through a ducted louver
connected to the return air plenum. A large 48x30 floor grille located behind the
Information Help Desk returns the air to the plenum below.

Both Main Floor Vestibules (101 and 106) contain small FCUs.

The Main Floor library book sections (103, 104 and 105) implement a combination
of UVs and FCUs to provide air to each respective space. This includes a total of 6
UVs and 8 FCUs. In addition, there is an exhaust fan located in the attic that is
ducted to each zone to provide relief air.

Employee offices 113, 114A, 114B, 114C and the Staff Lounge 115 possess
individual fan coil units (5 total).

Approximate date last replaced:

AHU-1 & AHU-2: 1991

Meeting Room UVs: 1965

Vestibules (101 & 106) UVs: 1965

Book Sections (103, 104 & 105) UVs: 1965

Book Sections (103, 104 & 105) FCUs: 1965

Employee Offices (113, 114A, 114B & 114C) FCUs: 1965
Staff Lounge (115) FCUs: 1965

Present Conditions:

AHU-1is a 2.5 Ton, ceiling hung, York unit that is past its expected service life and
shows the deterioration expected of 28 year old equipment — see Appendix 11,
#11-C, C3.1. The Stack Room that AHU-1 was originally designed to serve has since
been split into two different spaces, creating temperature control issues for this
single zone unit.

AHU-2 is a 12 Ton, floor mounted, York unit installed during the 1990 renovation
process. This unit exhibits noticeable signs of disrepair with loud audible
operation and evidence of crevice corrosion - see Appendix 11, #11-C, C3.2.
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Furthermore, AHU-2 is past its expected service life and vulnerable to mechanical
failure.

The two existing 3 Ton UVs present in the Ground Floor Meeting Room show
definitive signs of aging that have left them in poor physical and mechanical
condition.

Both Main Floor Vestibules (103 and 104) contain deteriorating FCUs original to
the building. Their excessive age leaves them well past their expected service life
and prone to potential unit failure.

The UVs and FCUs present in the library Book Sections (103, 104 & 105) lie in
varying states of disrepair. Being original to the building, many show noticeable
signs of general attack and/or localized (crevice, filiform) corrosion - see Appendix
11, #11-C, C3.3 and C3.4. In addition, a high number lack their corresponding
grille/face covers, leaving them in poor physical and mechanical condition.

The Employee Offices (113, 114A, 114B & 114C) and Staff Lounge (115) possess
FCUs original to the building that are in conditions consistent with those found in
the adjoining Book Sections.

The accessible ductwork for the air distribution systems appeared to be in good
working order. The ducts in the mechanical room were noted to be free of
corrosion, with insulation intact where provided. The majority of the building
contains ductwork that is not accessible without disrupting the hard ceilings, or
using an extended ladder (over 15 feet tall), so this ductwork was not inspected.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the air
distribution system:

the Basement level suffers from a distinct musty smell attributed to water
intrusion and lack of dehumidification. As a result, the air handling unit (AHU-1)
and unit ventilators that serve this space are recommended for immediate
replacement with a four pipe system that possesses humidity sensors and
reheat coils for humidity control.

Both AHU-1 & AHU-2 are rapidly deteriorating and are recommended for
immediate replacement. New air handling units should be four pipe systems that
possesses humidity sensors and reheat coils for humidity control, constructed of
1-inch double-wall casing, MERV-13 filters, equipped with ECM motors for energy
efficiency and be compatible with BACNet DDC controls.

All FCUs within the library Book Sections (103, 104 & 105) should be removed and
replaced with new units compatible with BACNet DDC controls. This change will
combat the numerous staff complaints of large temperature fluctuations
between rooms.

During immediate renovations, the air distribution ductwork should be inspected
and replaced as needed.

A new front entrance is being proposed on the West side of the building, which
will require a split heat pump unit for cooling and heating.

= Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $456,000
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4. Make up / Fresh Air Intake System

a.

System Configuration:

e There are no dedicated make up and fresh air systems in this building.

e Qutside air is provided through either the air handlers or unit ventilator
mentioned in Section 3, with ducted exhaust fans providing relief and
pressurization.

Approximate date last replaced:

e AHU-1 & AHU-2: 1991 (same as outlined in Section 3)

e Unit Ventilators: 1965 (same as outlined in Section 3)

e Exhaust Fans: 1991

Present Conditions:

e The conditions of AHU-1, AHU-2 and all UVs are described in Section 3.

e All exhaust fans proved to be in adequate working condition but face dwindling
service lives. More detailed descriptions are provided in Section 5.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the make-

up / fresh air intake system:

e No dedicated outside air unit is required within the building’s current HVAC
system. Recommendations are the same as outlined in Section 3.

5. Exhaust / Relief Air System

a.

System Configuration: variety of exhaust fans serving different zones.

e Main Floor book sections (103, 104 and 105) utilize ceiling mounted exhaust
grilles ducted to a central fan (EF-5).

e The Staff Lounge (115) and Storage Room (113A) possess their own exhaust fans
(EF-2 and EF-9) routed directly to the building’s exterior.

e Exhaust grilles found in the ground floor bathrooms share a duct that run back to
a single fan (EF-4).

e The Ground Floor Meeting Room contains grilles mounted to exposed ductwork
that connects to exhaust fan EF-3.

e Acontrolled amount of air returning to air handler AHU-2 from the plenum above
is exhausted to fan EF-7 and out through a 24x24 louver located in the building’s

crawl space.

Approximate date last replaced:
e EF-2:1965

e EF-3:1965

e EF-4:1991

e EF-5:1991

e SF-6:1991 (Assumed)

e EF-7:1991

e EF-8:1991

e EF-9:1991

Present Conditions:

e Upon inspection, very few of these exhaust fans possessed relevant information
tags to verify installation dates. However, all units included in the 1990
renovation fan schedule demonstrated the deterioration expected for fans of
that age.
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EF-4, EF-5, EF-7 and EF-9 proved to be in adequate working order but are nearing
the end of their expected service life. These units did not show any signs of
excessive corrosion or imminent part failure — see Appendix 11, #11-C, C5.4.
Exhaust fans EF-2 and EF-3 are original to the building and well past their
expected service life. Both are prone to short-term mechanical failures - see
Appendix 11, #11-C, C5.1.

d. Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the exhaust
/ relief air system:

Fans EF-2 and EF-3 should be replaced with new units that utilize ECM motors for
improved motor efficiency.

Exhaust fans installed during the building’s 1990 renovation project are still
adequate. However, due to dwindling service life, these units should be replaced
in the intermediate term future. This will assure long system life and minimize
installation costs raised by inaccessibility.

=  Time Frame: Necessary
= Cost: $21,000

6. Water Distribution System (chilled, hot, condenser etc.)
System Configuration: The system is a two-pipe, changeover arrangement which
provides both hot and chilled water to the AHUs, FCUs, and UVs.

a.

The system implements two circulating pumps of different capacities (5 and 10
HP) and brands (Taco and Bell & Gossett). The pumps are connected to a single
expansion tank and air separator.

The piping and pumps for the heating system are shared with the cooling system,
and the mode is manually changed from cooling to heating, or vice versa, via 3-
way valves.

The pumps distribute hot or chilled water that is piped throughout the building
to terminal units such as floor mounted unit ventilators and fan coils, above
ceiling fan coils and dual temperature coils in air handling units. The air handling
units are all located in the mechanical room.

The distribution system possesses a single loop with direct return, which is
connected to both the chilled water and hot water systems.

The largest pipe size used is 4”, and is located in the mechanical room before the
piping branches to different zones in the building.

Approximate date last replaced: 1965
Present Conditions:

The building’s circulating pumps demonstrated both audible and visual signs of
wear indicating they are past their expected service life. Two other pumps located
in the mechanical room served the old condenser water system but are no longer
active and are abandoned in place.

The 65 year old piping is original to the building and in certain areas showed
noticeable amounts of both general attack and localized (crevice, filiform)
corrosion — see Appendix 11, #11-C, C6.2.

The current two-pipe system can only provide either heating or cooling. During
shoulder seasons, when there are warm fall or spring days, the system cannot
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d.

immediately provide cooling unless City Maintenance personnel switch the valves
over to cooling positions and the chiller is started. This can also occur during late
spring and early fall days when the system is already in the heating mode.

e The current system zoning also leaves little control between the different spaces
in the building and causes temperature issues throughout.

e Only the piping in the mechanical room was observed. Some portions were more
recently replaced and in good condition, while other portions were aging. Certain
sections showed noticeable amounts of both general attack and localized
(crevice, filiform) corrosion.

e All pipe insulation appeared to be intact.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the exhaust

/ relief air system:

e The circulation pumps should be replaced in the immediate future.

e The piping is assumed to be original to the building. However, it still proves
adequate and is recommended to be replaced within the next 10 years.

e The piping in the mechanical room which serves the AHUs should be replaced
with a 4-pipe system to allow for simultaneous heating and cooling for humidity
control.

= Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $41,000

7. Automatic Temperature / Humidity Control System

a.

System Configuration: hybrid electric/pneumatic

e The temperature control system is a hybrid electric/pneumatic that utilizes a
Siemens control panel located in the basement mechanical room.

e A single air compressor with refrigerated dryer and filter is also located in the
mechanical room.

Present Conditions:

e Thesystemis believed to be in good working order. However, there are numerous
complaints regarding the temperatures in the building. This could be caused by a
poor control system, un-satisfactory zoning and/or shortcoming of the two-pipe
system.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the exhaust

/ relief air system:

e Pneumatic control is an old technology and has long lost favor due to high
maintenance, energy cost to operate compressors, inaccuracy, hysteresis and
complexity of hardware. The temperature control system should be upgraded to
a web based, ASHRAE Standard BACNet DDC control system.

= Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $117,300
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8. Alternate System Proposal — VRF
System Configuration: Variable Refrigerant Flow

a.

A VRF system allows large individual zone flexibility with precise temperature
control, improved reliability and high energy efficiency. Unlike the building’s
current system, converting to VRF would allow simultaneous heating and cooling
between different spaces.

Utilizing a combination of indoor fan coil units, outdoor condensing units and a
dedicated outside air unit, this system would eliminate the existing boiler, chiller,
air handling units and unit ventilators.

A new 2500 CFM dedicated outside air (DOAS) unit is recommended to support
the proposed air distribution system. This unit should be installed in the
basement and can utilize the existing air distribution ductwork.

b. Recommendations for installation:

Install new indoor VRF units (with economizer modes) that are compatible with
BACNet DDC controls and actuators in approximately the same locations as
existing fan coil units.

Install new outdoor VRF air cooled condensing units with a cumulative cooling
capacity of 60 tons in existing chiller yard

Install new 2500 CFM dedicated outside air unit compatible with BACNet DDC
controls and re-use existing air distribution ductwork.

= Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $472,250!

1 - The VRF system requires less equipment than the current two pipe system used in the building. The
chiller, boiler, and their associated pumps would be replaced with one set of condensing units for
heating and cooling loads, while the AHUs which serve the two levels would be replaced by smaller
FCUs and one dedicated outside air unit. The removal cost would be comparable for the two systems,
while the quantity of new equipment is smaller with VRF and thus has a lower overall cost. If all
equipment will be replaced at the same time, VRF would be the main recommendation, with an
associated cost saving of $118,000.

Version 2019.3

Page - 43 - of 69




Chevy Chase Library - Facility Assessment

This page intentionally left blank

Version 2019.3

Page - 44 - of 69




Chevy Chase Library - Facility Assessment

D. Plumbing Systems
For field observation images listing, issues and recommendations refer to the attached

Appendice:

- Appendix 12, Plumbing Systems: Image Tabulation

1. Domestic Water Supply and Distribution

a.

System Configuration:

e A 2-inch incoming water service is located in the basement.

e There is no backflow preventer on the main incoming water line — see Appendix
12, #12-D, D1.

e A 1-inch branch line feeds a Reduced Pressure Zone Assembly (RPZ, ASSE 1013)
serving the limited area sprinkler system.

Distribution Piping

e The mains, risers, and majority of the distribution piping is believed to be original
to the 1965 building construction. Domestic water piping is primarily copper with
solder connections with a few segments of the piping surrounding the water
heater utilizing press fittings.

e Segments of piping upgrades include around the water heater in the basement
as well as at the group restrooms which were renovated in 2009

Approximate date last replaced:

e Scattered upgrades at group restrooms (2009) and around water heater (2011).

Present Conditions:

e The majority of the domestic water distribution piping is original to the building.

e No major issues were reported to by the building staff, the system is due for an
upgrade due to the age of the system.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the

domestic water distribution system :

e Anew 2-inch Double Check Valve Assembly (DCVA, ASSE 1015) should be installed
on the incoming water service prior to branching off to any fixtures or equipment.
This is an immediate Class 1 recommendation.

o All existing domestic water piping throughout the entire structure should be
replaced. This recommendation would be part of the extended renovation
category (Class 3, 36-72 months) and may be undertaken in segments based on
other renovations planned for the library.

= Time Frame: Necessary
= Cost:-5$23,750
- $85,000 — Replace all domestic water piping

2. Domestic Hot Water Heating System

a.

System Configuration: Tank type, gas fired, domestic water heater with recirculating

loop.

e The hot water is generated in the basement mechanical room.

e The unit has 1-inch cold and hot water connections

e A 3/4-inch hot water return line along with a circulating pump maintain
temperature within the hot water system.
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Domestic Water Heater

Make: Ruud

Model: Pacemaker, P2-40F1

Manufacture Date: 2011

Capacity: 40 Gallons

Gas Input: 38,000 BTU

Recovery (90°F temp. rise): 38.4 Gallons/Hour
Energy Factor: 0.59.

Hot Water Recirculating Pump

Make: Bell & Gossett

Model: Series 100

Power: 1/12 HP, 115V, 1 PH, 1725 RPM
Flow/Head: 20 GPM @ 6 FT TDH

Approximate date last replaced:

Water Heater: 2011

Recirculating Pump: Believed to be same as water heater (unable to confirm)
Pipes: 2011 (same as water heater) — Connecting back to original (1965)
distribution piping.

Present Conditions:

The water heater was constructed in 2011 and is currently 8 years old. Overall it
is in good condition with no signs of leaks or corrosion.

The system is set on “LOW” for the temperature maintenance, which does not
provide satisfactory hot water at the staff pantry sink - see Appendix 12, #12-D,
D2.

Within the boiler room, only 1/2” thick insulation was observed on piping up to
the isolation valves at the water heater and circulating pump

Some sections immediately up and downstream of the water heater did not have
any insulation.

There are various types of piping and valves installed around the water heater,
including press and solder fittings. There are signs of corrosion on a few pipe
segments and valves/fittings.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the
domestic hot water system:

A new condensing gas fired water heater is recommended for replacement of the
existing unit within the basement. The unit should be supplied with all new trim,
valves, and controls. This is a Priority Class 3 renovation (36-72 months).
Adjusting the water heater setting to “HOT” is recommended in order to increase
the output temperature of the water heater. This is an immediate
implementation recommendation which should be in line with the installation of
thermostatic mixing valves on the hot water supply (See D.3)

= Time Frame: Necessary
= Cost: $23,000 - New condensing water heater and trim
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3. Thermostatic Mixing Valves

System Configuration: Currently there are no mixing valves installed at the source
(ASSE 1017) or at the individual fixtures (ASSE 1070).

Present Conditions:

a.

Currently the hot water heater has a “LOW” setting, with the output temperature
low enough to avoid scald hazard under normal operation.

However there is potential for fluctuations in the heater outlet temperature
which may be higher than expected, creating a potential scald hazard at the
fixtures.

Additionally as outlined in D.2, the hot water temperature at the pantry sink is
too low and would warrant the adjustment of the water heater temperature
setting.

As per current code, a master mixing valve (ASSE 1017) is required on systems
implementing a recirculating pump.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the hot
water and scald prevention system:

As per current code a master mixing valve (ASSE 1017) is required on systems
implementing a recirculating pump. This would require a 1-inch inlet/outlet
thermostatic mixing valve to be installed at the hot water heater in the basement.
This is a Class 1 priority.

For public handwashing fixtures, a thermostatic mixing valve (ASSE 1070) is
required at the hot water supply to the respective fixture. This valve would
prevent temperatures from reaching or exceeding 110°F. The mixing valves would
be installed at each lavatory and set at 105°F. This is a Class 1 priority.

=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: Install new ASSE 1017 Mixing Valve - $7,000
Install 5 new ASSE 1070 Mixing Valves - $10,000

4. Plumbing Fixtures
System Configuration:

a.

A variety of plumbing fixtures are installed throughout the library - see Appendix
12, #12-D, DA4.

During the restroom renovation, sensor flush valves, waterless urinals, and sensor
lavatory faucets were installed.

Sensor flush valves on the toilets were later replaced again with manual devices,
while one sensor operated flush valve remains in the men’s bathroom

This sole sensor flush valve is also not the original, but rather a later retrofit of
the previously installed sensor flush valve.

The remainder of the building plumbing fixtures including the mop sink, pantry
sinks, and first floor restroom, all appear to be original fixtures to the building.

Approximate date last replaced:

The basement restroom was renovated in 2009 with new toilets and urinals
installed.

As mentioned above, the flush valves for the toilets have been replaced since the
renovation, although dates for these retrofit installations are not available.
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The remainder of the plumbing fixtures are either original to the 1965
construction or potentially part of a 1979 renovation.

As the provided drawings don’t line up with the current layout of the facility, it is
not clear when exactly the fixtures were installed.

Present Conditions:

The restrooms and pantries within the building are not fully ADA compliant. The
primary issue is space and clearances from fixtures and partitions. Toilet
partitions are not spaced to offer wheelchair access to the designated toilet for
full ADA compliance - see Appendix 12, #12-D, DA4.

The urinal spacing is not compliant as the units are too close to one another and
to the adjacent partitions (IPC 405.3). Refer to the architectural portion of the
report as well for additional information on accessibility deficiencies.

Basement Janitor’s Sink — Fair: Old with original enamel/paint peeling off
Basement Pantry Sink — Good: No visible damage or leaks around sink
Basement Water Cooler — Fair: Single unit (non-wheelchair accessible), no visible
damage or leaks.

Basement Group Restrooms — Good: Fixtures are operational and well
maintained. No visible signs of leaks or damage. Water hammer is noticeable
when valves/faucets are activated.

First Floor Administrative Restroom — Fair: Original fixtures with some corrosion
showing on lavatory drain outlet. Toilet is extremely loud when flushed with
potential water hammer issues.

First Floor Pantry Sink — Good: No visible damage or leaks around sink

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the
plumbing fixtures:

Refer to section D.3 for Immediate priority upgrade for the restroom lavatories
to implement thermostatic mixing valves.

The first floor staff restroom should be fully renovated with a new toilet and
lavatory. Priority Class 1.

Replace first floor pantry sink. Priority Class 2

Replace basement pantry sink. Priority Class 2

Replace mop sink. Priority Class 2

Rearrange and upgrade basement group restrooms for ADA compliance. Priority
Class 1

Replace existing drinking fountain with new high-low unit and with bottle filler.
Priority Class 1

= Time Frame: Immediate
=  Cost:
i. First floor staff restroom - $3,800.
ii. Rearrange group restrooms for ADA compliance - $37,900.
iii. Replace drinking water fountain - $16,320.
iv. Replace Floor Drains - $5,000.
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= Time Frame: Necessary

= Cost:
i. Replace basement pantry sink - $1,650.
ii. Replace basement pantry sink - $1,650.
iii. Replace basement pantry sink - $1,650.

5. Sanitary Waste
d. System Configuration:

The sanitary system consists of gravity drainage lines serving the first floor
fixtures with the 4-inch main exiting the structure to the West.

All basement fixtures, including group restrooms and mechanical room drains
spill into a sewage ejector located in the basement mechanical room. The ejector
pumps discharge into the gravity sewer which runs below the South wing of the
building.

There is some discrepancy regarding the available design drawings which have
contradicting information of how the sanitary sewer is drained out of the
building. Certain site utility and plumbing drawings show the sanitary sewer
exiting West, while later as-built drawings show the 4-inch building sewer
heading East, with a modified basement drainage approach.

e. Present Conditions:

The force main from the sewage ejector passes above electrical panels prior to
penetrating through the South wall of the mechanical room. Even though there
is a drip pan installed, it is not recommended to have any plumbing piping
crossing overtop electrical panels - see Appendix 12, #12-D, D5.

The mechanical room drains are in poor condition and would warrant
replacement.

f. Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the sanitary
waste system:

Due to conflicting information on drawings that were provided, it is not clear if
the basement restroom fixtures and South area well all drain into the ejector
pump. As such a dye test would be recommended to determine exactly which
fixtures are draining into the ejector basin. This will help in evaluating the
replacement pump size as well as any potential storm/sanitary cross connection
of the area well. This is a Class 1 priority to aid in determining the best approach
for the proposed renovations.

Remove and replace existing ejector pumps (duplex) along with new controller,
discharge piping, and sump basin. This is a Class 1 priority.

Reroute force main from ejector pump to avoid electrical panels.

Connect new force main to the gravity sewer in the crawl space. Thisis a Class 1
priority as the force main pipe could cause extensive damage to electrical
equipment due to condensation or leaks above the panel.

=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Estimated Cost: $36,000

Version 2019.3

Page - 49 - of 69




Chevy Chase Library - Facility Assessment

6. Storm Drainage System
System Configuration:

g.

The building utilizes several downspouts around the building to convey rainwater
from the roof gutters to the underground storm sewer.

Refer to the architectural portion of this report for additional information
regarding the assessment of the downspouts and gutters.

Area drains are located at the North patio as well as in the Southwest area well.

Present Conditions:

The existing storm drainage system is in fair condition although there are
concerns with debris and clogs of the existing piping. Additionally, it is believed
that the South area well has an area drain tying to the basement ejector pump
which should only be dedicated to sanitary sewer.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the storm
drainage system:

Prior to any new downspout installation, a jet cleaning of the existing
underground storm sewer is recommended. The cleaning would begin at each
grade opening and allow for any debris to be flushed out of the horizontal mains.
This would require approximately 11 points of entry for the hydro-jet with an
anticipated 50-foot length of pipe to be cleared for each segment of the storm
line. This is a Priority Class 1 recommendation as it impact multiple other
recommendations and upgrades, as well as allows for better drainage for the
entire site.

Refer to the architectural portion of this report for proposed upgrades to the
downspouts and gutters.

To coincide with the architectural recommendation of the North patio canopy,
any provided gutter or downspout would be connected to a new cast iron boot
which would tie to the site gravity storm sewer.

To coincide with the perimeter landscape and pavement upgrades as outlined in
the architectural portion of this report, a new area and planter drain would be
provided at the podium/ramp.

To coincide with the storefront upgrades listed in the architectural portion of this
report, a new scupper or gutter system would be provided with a downspout and
tie into the site storm sewer.

Provide 3-foot diameter, 5-feet deep sump basin and duplex pumps (2 x 1HP) at
the North patio with controller and discharge piping connected to the gravity
storm sewer. The sump pump would help with drainage of the patio as well as
allow for connection of the proposed perimeter foundation drainage system to
the sump. Refer to the structural portion of this report for foundation drainage
and water infiltration analysis. This is a Priority Class 2 upgrade.

=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Estimated Cost: $48,450
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E. Electrical Systems
For field observation images listing, issues and recommendations refer to the attached

Appendice:

- Appendix 13, Electrical Systems: Image Tabulation

1. Primary Electrical System

a.

System Configuration: The building electrical distribution is comprised of three (3)
service rated main enclosed circuit breakers via a wire trough through a 208/120V, 3-
phase, 4-wire C/T cabinet located in the Basement.

e  The electrical service is provided by PEPCO.

e The three (3) service rated main breakers are as follows:

e 400A/3B Main Circuit Breakers: Main Distribution Panel (MDP)

e 400A/3B Main Circuit Breakers: Chiller

e 225A/3B Main Circuit Breakers: Elevator

e The majority of the distribution panels located in the basement mechanical /
electrical room and panel “B” located in the hallway support all of the normal
power electrical loads in the building.

Approximate date last replaced:

e Primary Distribution System: 1965

e Elevator Electrical Equipment: 1991

Present Conditions:

e The equipment listed above are manufactured by Square D, except for the
breaker that is serving the elevator, which is manufactured by Westinghouse.

e Based on our conversation with the facility personnel during the site visit, there
are no known issues with the electrical system. However, the incoming electrical
service is over 50 years old and had no known upgrades — see Appendix 13, #13-
E E1.1.

o  While the panelboards appear to be in fair condition, the majority of the panels
are beyond their life expectancy — see Appendix 13, #13-E, E1.2.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the primary

electrical system:

e Given its advanced age, we strongly recommend that the electrical incoming
service be replaced.

e The existing C/T Cabinet and service feeder should be removed and replace with
new units.

e The system should incorporate a new 400A, 208/120V, 3-phase, 4-wire Main
Distribution Panel (MDP) and associated feeder and branch circuit wiring. New
400A/3B main circuit breakers should also be installed to serve this new MDP.

e The main circuit breakers that serve the existing Chiller and associated feeder
should be replaced with new 400A/3B units. In a similar manner, new 225A/3B
main circuit breakers should also be installed to serve the elevator and associated
feeder.

= Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $37,000
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2. Emergency Power System

a.

System Configuration: The emergency lighting system is currently fed from the
existing panel “EM,” which is tapped off of the C/T cabinet via a service rated
disconnect switch.

e Exit signs and wall mounted emergency battery units are provided for emergency
illumination.

Approximate date last replaced: 1965

Present Conditions:

e The emergency distribution system, including all associated feeders and branch
wiring, is original to the building and past its expected service life.

e The existing emergency panel and associated branch wiring serving the
emergency lighting has exceeded its life expectancy and is recommended to be
replaced — see Appendix 13, #13-E, E2.1.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the

emergency power system:

e We recommend that all the life safety loads in the building, including the fire
alarm system, be fed from the same panel.

e The existing emergency panel and associated tap feeder should be removed and
replaced with a new 60A, 208/120V, 3-phase, 4-wire emergency panel, associated
tap fee and associated branch wiring.

= Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $6,060

3. Lighting System and Controls

a.

System Configuration: The building is illuminated via a combination of recessed and
surface mounted 1x4 and 2x4 fluorescent linear fixtures and fluorescent recessed and
surface downlights.

e The main area of the library is provided mostly with 2x4 surface mounted fixtures
installed with four (4) 25W T8 lamps.

e Most of the offices, restrooms, the meeting room and vestibule are provided with
recessed 2x4s with prismatic lenses.

e One office in the basement has recessed 2x4 fixtures with parabolic lenses and a
handful of recessed fluorescent downlights.

e The men’s and women’s restrooms (located in the basement) have recessed 2x4
fixtures and a couple of wall mounted vanity fixtures.

o All of the existing lighting fixtures throughout the building are controlled via
toggle switches for on-off operation only. Occupancy sensors are installed in the
main area of the library.

Present Conditions:

e With the exception to these currently renovated areas, the majority of the
lighting throughout the building, especially the fixture covers, are starting to
show some shade of yellow. However, they appear to be in good condition and
operational — see Appendix 13, #13-E, E3.1 and #E3.2.

e The men’s and women’s restrooms located in the basement appear to have been
recently renovated. The recessed and vanity fixtures within these spaces
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demonstrated no signs of deterioration or excessive wear that would lead to
failure.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the lighting
system and controls:

With the existing light fixtures, which presumably were installed with switching
only ballasts, the lighting in the building will not be able to support day light
harvesting and additional control requirements, including occupancy sensors, as
per the current energy code.

While the existing lighting system is in good operational condition, LED lighting
shall be considered as the basis of design for all future fixtures in order to enhance
energy savings. The fixtures may be pendant, surface or recessed mounted into
ceilings as applicable. Select areas may also be equipped with downlights or
supplemented with other specialty luminaires to address functional
requirements and create visual elements in the space.

The new lighting system for the building is proposed to be designed to conserve
energy and minimize glare while providing a pleasant, comfortable and functional
environment. The guidelines set forth by the llluminating Engineering Society
(IESNA) shall be used to establish target-maintained illumination levels
throughout all spaces. Specific influences of glare, task complexity, surface
reflectance characteristics, ceiling brightness, and usage shall be addressed with
this procedure.

It is recommended that when non-accessible ceilings are present, the typical
interior lighting LED modules shall be field serviceable from below. LEDs shall be
RoHS compliant, 80 CRI (minimum), with a maximum of 2.5 step McAdam ellipse
color consistency. LED data shall be tested in compliance with IESNA LM-70, LM-
80 and TM-21 protocol. Lamp life shall carry a minimum rating of 50,000 hours at
L70. Intended LED current (mA) and driver shall be fully compatible, as stated so
by both manufacturers.

To assure long service life, we are recommending that the existing controls be
demolished and replaced with automatic control, including occupancy and
daylight sensors.

An occupancy sensor control system would be used with manual override
switches to control all interior non-emergency light fixtures in the building. The
system would consist of wall or ceiling-mounted sensor devices that operate in
conjunction with relay units, which in turn send the signals to control the lighting
circuits serving the room.

Daylight sensors and dimmer switches shall be specified in all applicable spaces
in order to meet the daylight harvesting and lighting reduction controls mandates
per 2015 IECC requirements and in turn further improve the energy efficiency of
the building.

=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $80,250
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4. Wiring Devices

a.

System Configuration: Basic routing with TELECOM devices, receptacles and

associated wiring.

e The majority of the existing wiring devices are building standard and appear to
match the age of the building.

e The bulk of the wiring devices, including lighting controls, receptacles and their
associated branch wiring throughout the building, are surface mounted.

Approximate date last replaced: 1965

Present Conditions:

e No known issues with the existing wiring devices and associated branches have
been presented by building staff. However, the advanced age and expired life
expectancy of this equipment leaves vulnerability to potential hazards/failure.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the wiring

devices:

e The aforementioned age and life expectancy of these components must be
considered for personnel’s safety when any type of maintenance work is done to
the building’s electrical system.

e All TELECOM devices, receptacles and associated wiring should be removed and
replaced with new equipment including:

(a) New branch circuit wiring that should be copper, type THHN or THWN,
minimum #12 AWG in minimum 3/4-inch conduits.

(b) New interior conduits that should be Electrical Metallic Tubing (EMT) unless
required otherwise by code.

(c) All exterior exposed conduits should be Galvanized Rigid Steel (GRS) and all
exterior underground conduits should be PVC Schedule 40, unless required
otherwise by code or AACPS criteria.

e Placement of devices should be based on the current furniture and equipment
layout except where changes are made architecturally in the interior of the
building.

e Forthe recommended new electrical work, the power distribution system design
would limit voltage drop on feeders to 2 percent and voltage drop on branch
circuits to 3 percent. Feeders and branch circuits would be upsized as required.
Feeders and branch circuits would consist of insulated copper conductors in
raceway.

o Whenever possible, all new electrical wiring and conduit should be concealed
above finished ceilings and in walls. In rooms where there is no finished ceiling,
EMT conduit should be installed exposed and painted.

=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $82,800
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5. Exterior lighting and Control
a. Since the majority of the building mounted and pole mounted fixtures appear to be
original to the building, we are recommending they be replaced with more efficient
LED exterior fixtures.

= Time Frame: Extended
= Cost: $118,050
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F. Fire Prevention Systems
For field observation images listing, issues and recommendations refer to the attached

Appendice:

- Appendix 14, Fire Prevention Systems: Image Tabulation

1. Fire Alarm System

a.

System Configuration: Code standard audible and visual fire alarm system.

e The existing fire alarm control panel is a Fire-Lite MS-10UD manufactured by
Honeywell and installed in the mechanical/electrical room in the basement.

e Existing fire alarm audio (bell and horn) and visual (strobe) devices installed
throughout the Library are placed to comply with code.

Approximate date last replaced:

e Alarm Devices: 2009

e  Wiring: unknown

Present Conditions:

e The existing fire alarm audio (bell and horn) and visual (strobe) devices installed
throughout the Library appear to be in good working condition — see Appendix
14, #14-F, F1.1 through F1.3.

e The fire alarm system support wiring was largely inaccessible. The condition of
these components is unclear but assumed similar to the building’s other electrical
wiring. This means it is most likely aged and facing limited service life. However,
further assessment is required to conclusively determine whether the existing
wiring should be upgraded.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the fire

alarm system:

e The existing FACP, associated fire alarm devices and wiring are recommended to
be removed and replaced with new units. This will assure minimal maintenance
and a long service life.

=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $67,975

2. Sprinkler System

a.

System Configuration:

e A 1l-inch branch line feeds a Reduced Pressure Zone Assembly (RPZ, ASSE 1013)
serving the limited area sprinkler system of the basement.

e Onlythe basement boiler room and janitor’s closet, as well as the first floor supply
closet have sprinkler heads installed.

e Remainder of the building, including the attic does not have sprinkler coverage.

Distribution Piping

e The majority of the distribution piping is steel and believed have been installed in
1990.

Approximate date last replaced:

e Original system, installed 1990.

Present Conditions:
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The overall system is in fair condition and shows no signs of corrosion or
malfunction — see Appendix 14, #14-F, F2.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of the fire
sprinkler system:

This is a Class 1 recommendation as life safety and protection of property are
critical for any renovation. Future renovations should include implementation of
a new sprinkler system throughout all areas of the building.

Provide a new 4-inch fire service

A 4-inch backflow preventer (DCDA — ASSE 1048) would be installed on the new
incoming service

Full wet/automatic sprinkler system throughout the entire structure.

Anticipate 2 wet sprinkler zones (basement and first floor)

Anticipate 1 dry sprinkler zone (attic) with dry valve

System shall be supervised by a central fire alarm system.

A riser-mount air compressor installed in the basement mechanical room to
maintain pressure for the dry system.

=  Time Frame: Extended
= Cost: $97,500
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G. Site Conditions
For field observation images listing, issues and recommendations refer to the attached

Appendice:

- Appendix 15, Site Conditions: Image Tabulation

1. Parking Lot

a.

Description of the existing parking lot:

e Total area: 11,000 sq.ft, approximately.

e Total number of parking spaces including handicap spaces: 101 spaces
(7-accessible parking spaces of which 2 are designed as Van-accessible).

e Proximity to entrance of handicap spaces: Close proximity.

Condition of the parking lot:

e The parking area was observed to be patched and cracked in places - see Appendix
15: #15-G, G1 image.

e Approximate date last repaired / resurfaced: Not known.

e Vehicular circulation issues: No known issues.

Pedestrian circulation issues:

e The below summary of issues are listed here. For detailed issues and
recommendations, refer to the UDC, Inc. ADA Survey Report, Appendix 2.

Accessible parking space running and cross slopes are non-ADA compliant.

Curb ramp slopes are non-ADA compliant.

Accessible route cross slopes are non-ADA compliant.

No Accessible passenger loading zone at the front entrance to the building that

is ADA accessibility complaint.

Signage issues:

e There is no signage designating the accessible parking spaces. For detailed issues
and recommendations, refer to the UDC, Inc. ADA Survey Report, Appendix 2.

Appropriate number of spaces to the building occupant / patron load:

e Yes.

Code related issues in terms of handicap spaces and access to building:

e Yes, see G-1.e & f and the UDC, Inc. ADA Survey Report, Appendix 2.

ADA compliance:

e As noted above, some of the sidewalk ramps, cross & running slopes are not ADA
compliant. For detailed information and recommendations, refer to the UDC, Inc.
ADA Survey Report, Appendix 2.

Security / controlled access system (type, location, effectiveness, issues): N/A.

Parking attendant structure: N/A.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of parking lot

for its intended use:

e Repair the existing surface cracks.

e Modify the accessible parking space running and cross slopes, accessible curb
ramp slopes to meet ADA compliance.

e Modify the accessible route cross slopes to meet ADA compliance.

e Provide an accessible passenger loading zone as recommended by the UDC
survey.
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=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $51,274

2. Site Lighting System(s)

a.

Description of the existing parking lot lighting:

e Site lighting are provided with building mounted and pole mounted fixtures. The
exterior fixtures are presumed to be controlled by a time clock, as no evidence of
photocells for this purpose was found during the site visit.

e The building mounted fixtures and associated conduits located along the
exterior perimeter of the building are original to the building are showing
corrosion. The lenses are becoming yellow in color because of age - see
Appendix 15, #15-G, G2 image.

Condition and type of parking lot lighting fixtures:

e The pole mounted parking lot fixtures also appear to be original to the building.
The associated junction box covers for the pole mounted fixtures are not properly
tightened, thus exposing the wiring in the boxes to water and other outside
debris.

e The luminance level and operational status of the exterior fixtures could not be
determined since the site visit occurred during the day.

Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of site lighting

systems for their intended use:

e Since the majority of the building mounted and all of the pole mounted fixtures
appear to be original to the building, we are recommending them to be replaced
with more efficient LED exterior fixtures. A photometric calculation shall be
performed to provide adequate lighting level per IESNA foot candle
recommendations and to comply with the current energy code. Full cut-off pole
mounted fixtures shall be utilized.

3. Sidewalks & Curb Cuts

a.

Location and description of sidewalk(s) and curb cut(s):

e Sidewalk exists all around except South side of the building.

e A curb cut was located Southwest corner of the property and adjacent to fire
station.

Material and condition of sidewalk(s) and curb cut(s):

e Concrete. Fair to good.

Length and width of sidewalk (in ft.) and curb cut(s):

e 6’ wide side walk. 3’-0” wide curb cut.

Approximate date the existing sidewalk(s) and curb cut(s) were last repaired /

resurfaced: Not known.

Circulation issues:

e Seeissues identified above in section G-1-Parking Lot.

Indicate all deficiencies in the existing sidewalk(s) and curb cut(s) in terms of ADA

requirements, age of the surfaces, code-related issues, vehicular circulation issues,

pedestrian circulation issues, signage, maintenance issues and procedures and

summary of repair costs over the last 5 years etc.:

e Sidewalk is worn out in few places.
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Sidewalk ramps are not ADA compliant.

Properly constructed curb ramps are required from the parking area to the
sidewalks providing access to the library building.

Water was observed to be stagnant on one of the East side ADA curb cuts due to
stormwater discharge onto this area - see Appendix 15, #15-G, G3a.

Sidewalks were observed to be cracked in other areas, see Appendix 15, #15-G,
G3b.

g. Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of sidewalk(s)
and curb cut(s) for their intended use:

Replace worn out and cracked sidewalks.

Replace sidewalk to meet ADA compliance.

Provide curb ramps from the parking area to the sidewalks for building access.
Relocate the stormwater discharge pipe away from ADA curb cut.

=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $135,628

4. Site Paving & Seating
a. Location and description of site paving & seating:

On the East side of the building, currently there is a small exterior paved seating
area with 3 exterior garden chairs. This area was observed to be used by the
Library patrons regularly.

b. Material and condition of paving and seating:

The exiting paving slab surface is uneven, due to overgrown tree roots and
improper site drainage — see Appendix 15: #15-G, G4 image.
The exterior seating is old too.

c. Recommendations:

Redesign the East side exterior seating area.
Provide new exterior paving and seating.

= Time Frame: Immediate

= Cost: $25,000

5. Existing Trees
a. Location and description of trees:

On the building East side of the building there is one (1) large champion tree that
has a ‘wood plant bed surround’, around its roots — see Appendix 15: #15-G, G5
image.

Additionally also on the building East side there are two (2) large trees located
close to the building fagade.

Between the West building facade and the ADA ramp, there are two (2) existing
large trees that are located close to the building. There’s improper site drainage
in this area.

b. Material and condition of paving and seating:

The exiting paving slab surface is uneven. Overgrowth tree roots and improper
site drainage seems to have displaced the paving tiles.
The exterior seating is old and is located on uneven paved surface.
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c. Recommendations:

e Remove the ‘wood plant surround’ and provide adequate soil for root coverage
around the root diameter, topped with wood mulch covering for proper tree
maintenance.

e Cut down the trees located close to the East and North building facade, to
perform the recommended waterproofing site excavation work.

e Time frame: Immediate

e Cost: $25,000

6. Stormwater Management
a. Condition of existing system:
e Currently there is improper site drainage and stormwater management at site.
e |ssues caused by improper stormwater management is covered under the
Architectural Systems, A.2 - ‘Foundation / Waterproofing’ section.
b. DPS and other agency requirements:
e Not required unless the land disturbance is greater than 5000 sq.ft.

7. Access from Public Transportation
a. Description of existing access from public transportation:
e No bus stop found in the immediate vicinity of the site.
e The nearest bus stop exists along Southbound MD 185 approximately 500’ from
the site.

8. Utility Locations & Terminations
a. lIdentify locations of all utilities servicing site along with all components and
terminations:
e Could not locate water and sewer lines in and out from the building.
b. Identify updated requirements that will result in modifications to existing service: N/A
c. Confirm easement locations:
e Should be done during design phase
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H. Special Areas
For field observation images listing, issues and recommendations refer to the attached
Appendice:

- Appendix 12, Special Areas: Image Tabulation

1. Restrooms
a. Description of the existing spaces:

e The existing restrooms look to have been recently renovated. However they are
in poor condition and does not meet ADA accessibility requirements. For detailed
survey information, refer to the UDC, Inc. ADA Survey Report, Appendix 2.

b. Condition of the existing fixtures, toilet partitions and accessories, millwork, finishes,
ceiling etc.:

e Cracked wall tile joint(s) — see Appendix 12, #12-H.1, G102-A5 image.

e Toilet entrance doors require push and kick plates — see Appendix 12, #12-H.1,
G102-A7a & G102-A7b.

e Toiletfixtures, partitions and other accessories are in working condition. However
it was observed that some accessories require re-securing in place due to lose
attachments, i.e., toilet seat cover dispenser, WC escutcheon lose etc. — see
Appendix 12, #12-H.1, G102-A13a.

e There are two different ceiling systems in the male and female restrooms, i.e.,
male restroom -

c. ADA compliance:

e Afacility wide ADA survey was performed by Universal Designers & Consultants,
Inc., (UDC). For the existing restrooms, UDC observed a number of none
compliant ADA items. Refer to the attached Appendix 2 report for detailed
information.

d. Appropriate and effectiveness of the existing restrooms with building functions:

e Duetoits location, the restrooms seem isolated from the rest of the Library, from
the Main Level.

e The odor in the restrooms and available means of exhaust in both restrooms was
guestionable.

e. Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of restrooms
for their intended use:

e Recommend designing the existing public restrooms on the Main and Lower
levels to meet ADA compliance.

e Provide new doors with push and kick plates or provide new push and kick plates
for the existing doors.

e Recommend installing security cameras at the Lower Level, since the restrooms
(and the other public use spaces / meeting rooms on the Lower level are isolated
from the rest of the public areas).

e Recommend contracting a regular toilet protocol and refilling the dispensers for
proper hygiene and use of the restrooms.

= Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $86,209
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I. Signage and Display Areas
For field observation images listing, issues and recommendations refer to the attached

Appendice:

- Appendix 17, Miscellaneous Components: Image Tabulation — Signage and Display

Areas.

1. Signage
a. Description of existing signage (exterior, building-mounted, directional, room
(permanent and otherwise), building directory, workstation, etc.).
Overall the signage is uncoordinated throughout the facility exterior and interior.
The Library current has the following signage:

Exterior, Building sign: not prominently visible from the road — see Appendix 17,
#17-1,11.1.

Building mounted sign, West facade: concealed and obstructed by tree foliage
—see Appendix 17, #17-1, 11.2.

Directional signs: mostly consists of random printouts made on paper,
temporary in nature — see Appendix 17, #17-1, 11.3.

Building directory: none observed.

Workstation signage: mostly consists of random printouts made on paper,
temporary in nature — see Appendix 17, #17-1, 11.4.

Shelving signage — see Appendix 17, #17-1, 11.5.

Room signage: Library reference sections are noted with uncoordinated wall
mounted graphic signage. Other room signage doesn’t readily standout or
provide a room number — see Appendix 17, #17-1, 11.6.

b. Age of existing sighage components:

Currently unknown.

c. Sizes of existing signage components:

Exterior, Building sign: post mounted Two (2) units, 6’-0”x 3’-0” approximately.
Building mounted sign, West facade: wall mounted on the West brick facade. 6”
to 8” approximate lettering size.

Directional signs: mostly printed on 8 %2” x 11” letter size paper.
Room signage: 1 %5” x 3” approximately.

Building directory: none found.

Workstation signage: mostly printed on 8 %4” x 11” letter size paper.
d. Materials / finishes of existing signage components.

Exterior, Building sign: free standing unit, 4’-0"x 3’-0” approximately.
Building mounted sign; Stainless steel.

Directional and workstation sign: Paper printouts.

Room signage: colored Aluminum signage.

e. Locations of existing signage components.

At the West building site entrance

At the West facade.

At the West and East building entrance vestibules

Building interior walls, doors and furniture

On display boards, wall mounted and free standing.

f. Appropriate and effectiveness of existing signage with building functions.
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e The current condition is inappropriate and inefficient.

Condition of signage: Poor.

Life expectancy (illuminated type): Currently unknown.

i. ADA compliance (Braille, raised letters, mounting height and location, etc.):

e A facility wide ADA survey was performed by Universal Designers & Consultants,
Inc., (UDC). Refer to the attached Appendix 2 report for detailed information.

j. Indicate all deficiencies in existing signage in terms of size, installation, type of system,
age, energy conservation (illuminated type), code-related issues, maintenance issues,
procedures and summary of repair costs over the last 5 years, availability of spare
parts etc.

e As noted above, overall the condition, size and graphics etc., of the existing
signage is poor and inadequate to meet the Library needs.

k. Recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of signage for
its intended use:

e Redesign and install new signage for the entire facility for the site/exterior,
building-mounted, directional, room (permanent and otherwise), building
directory, workstation(s), etc.

5 @

= Time Frame: Immediate

= Cost: $6,300

=  Time Frame: Extended

= Cost: $75,000 - New Monument Sign

2. Display Areas
a. Description of existing display areas:
e The Library current has the following display areas
- Storefront wall, East and West building entrances: printouts affixed onto glazed
surface.
- Entrance vestibule, West entrance: Wall mounted display boards, display racks
i.e., free standing and wall mounted, and other miscellaneous display surfaces
i.e., benches, tables etc, lose plastic racks etc. — see Appendix 17, #17-1, 12.1
through 12.3.
- Public areas: Wall mounted display boards, display racks i.e., free standing and
wall mounted, and other miscellaneous display surfaces i.e., benches, tables
etc, lose plastic racks etc. — see Appendix 17, #17-1, 12.4 through 12.6.
b. Age of existing display components: Currently unknown.
c. Sizes of existing display components:
e Wall mounted display boards and racks.
e Fee standing display racks.
e Lose, small display units placed on furniture and mechanical equipment.
d. Materials / finishes of existing display components.
e Cork display boards - large and small.
e Metal racks - large and small.
e Plastic racks - small.
e. Locations of existing display components: throughout the public areas.
f. Appropriate and effectiveness of existing display with building functions.
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e The current condition is inappropriate and is inefficient.

Condition of display surfaces and mechanism:

e Poor. Current display components cause obstructions to ADA accessibility
clearances and also impedes clear visibility into public areas.

Provide recommendations for rehabilitation, remediation, upgrading or repair of

display for its intended use.

e Redesign and install new display surfaces and mechanisms for the entire facility.

Estimated Cost: $88,800

=  Time Frame: Immediate
= Cost: $7,500
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APPENDICES
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Cost Estimate: Forella Group, LLC.
ADA Survey: UDC, Inc.
Passenger Elevator Report: VDA.

Building Enclosure Evaluation: Gale Associates, Inc.

Hazmat Report: Apex Companies, LLC.
Existing Building: Fire Ratings of Partitions.
Architectural Systems: Image Tabulation
Existing Building Exterior: Image Tabulation
Existing Building Interior: Image Tabulation

. Structural Systems: Image Tabulation

. Mechanical Systems: Image Tabulation

. Plumbing Systems: Image Tabulation

. Electrical Systems: Image Tabulation

. Fire Prevention Systems: Image Tabulation

. Site Conditions: Image Tabulation

. Special Areas: Image Tabulation

. Signage and Display Areas: Image Tabulation
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J-Appendices:
Section-2

ADA Survey: UDC, Inc.

Version 2019.3







Building Name: Chevy Chase Library

Address: 8005 Connecticut Avenue, Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Building No.:

Task Order No.: 17.004

Date of Survey: 9/19/2018
Surveyors: Maureen McKeron

Firm:

Universal Designers & Consultants, Inc

Date of Draft Report Submission: 10/10/2018

Date of Final Report Submission:

2010

* Projected cost in 4 years (2022)

Estimated

Line Item # Location Element Non-Compliant Feature Description Action 1991 Standards Comment
Standards Cost*
Parking
2 Connecticut | Accessible 334-340 At parking space P1, there are running slopes of 2.8 |Modify accessible spaces and access aisles to
Avenue Parking - percent at the top of the space, 4.3 percent in the be sloped no more than 1:48 (2 percent) in 5024 4.6.3 o £35 378 $13,230
Entrance Slopes middle, and 2.9 percent at the bottom of the space. any direction. (omarEe)
3 Connecticut | Accessible 341-344 At access aisle Al there are running slopes of 3.1
Awenue Parking - percentin the middle of the aisle, and 3.3 percent at
Entrance Slopes the bottom of the aisle
4 Connecticut | Accessible 345-346 At parking space P2, thereis arunning slepe of 4.1
Avenue Parking - percent at the bottom of the space
Entrance Slopes
] Connecticut | Accessible 347 There isno signage designating the accessible parking [Provide upright sign(s) at each accessible space
Avenue Parking - spaces arking space mounted at least 60 inches 4.1.2(7)(a .
Entrance Sign agge ’ zbove fheppark_lng surface to the bottom of 02 4 Sj( ) (standard sign sa1z 2 i)
on steel post)
the sign.
& Rear Entrance| Accessible 272-273 At parking space P3, there is across slope of 2.4 Modify accessible spaces and access aisles to
Parking - percent at the bottom of the space be sloped no more than 1:48 (2 percent) in 5024 4673 % $35 432 $15,120
Slopes any direction lgomatete)
P! by
7 Rear Entrance| Accessible 274-277 At parking space P4, there are cross slopes of 2.2
Parking - [percent at the top and at the bottom of the space.
Slopes
8 Rear Entrance| Accessible 278-279 At parking space P8, there 15 arunning slope of 2.7
Parking - percent at the top of the space
Slopes
9 General Accessible There are atotal of 101 parking spaces provided at the [For information purposes only.
Parking - library site For a parking facility with 101 total parking
Cuantity There are 7 accessible parking spaces provided, and 2 [spaces, 5 accessible parking spaces are
of the accessible parking spaces are designated as van |required.
accessible. Per 07B.(3)(a) of the Marvland Accessibility 208.2 4.1.2(5)(=)
Code, 11in every 4 accessible parking space
must be avan accessible parking space
Bl Exterior Accessible Routes
11 Connecticut | Curb Ramp | 350, 353-357 |The curb ramp at the accessible parking spaceshasa  |Either modify the existing curb ramp to be
Awenue running slepe of 8.4 percent at the top of the ramp sloped 1:12 (8.3 percent) maximum in the
Entrance Thereisno landing provided at the top of theramp,  |direction of travel, and maintain flares sloped
but flares atthe curb ramp are sloped less than 8.3 112 maximum,
percent. OR.: Replace existing curb ramp with a ea
parallel type curb ramp, with bottom landing 406 47 (concrete) $2,568 1 $2.568
sloped 1:48 (2 percent in all directions and
ramped portion sloped 1:12 (8.3 percent)
maximum in the direction of trawel
Montgomery County #1000
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2010

Estimated

Line Item Location Non-Compliant Feature Description Action 1991 Standards Comment
Standards Cost*
12 Connecticut | Curb Ramp 350 The curb ramp does not have detectable warnings Forinformational purposes only
Avenue
Entrance Detectable warnings are provided at other locations  |The 2010 ADA Standards do not require
threughout the site detectable wamings along extenior accessible
routes, though they may be required by other
local codes or by the Department of
Transportati on 5 477
4.29
We recommend that where detectable
warnings are provided at a site, they be
installed consistently at all locations where
pedestrian routes cross or adjoin vehicular
ways and a curb or other barrier 15 not
provided
13 Connecticut Ramp - 362, 366 The right side handrail extension at the bottem Provide a 12 inches long mintmum handrail
Avwenue Han drail lan ding of the ramp does not extend in the same extension, extending in the same directicn as 4058 485
Entrance Extensions direction as the ramp run (turns), andis 11 inches the ramp rin. 50510 426 pachegtenston: | §1:328 ! ¥1.328
long
14 Connecticut Ramp - 364, 367 The right side handrail is 33-1/2 inches high to the top |Relocate handrails to be located between 34
Awenue Han drail oripping surface, as measured at the intermediate inches minimum and 38 inches mazimum
Entrance Height lan ding. vertically above ramp surface as measured to a0 A per If
IMote: Handrail height does not appear to be the gripping surface (standing pipe %65 75 $4.875
consistent along the length of the handral on the right 505 4.26 rail)
side. Atthe top of the ramp, the handral was
measured at 34-1/2 inches high.
15 Connecticut Ramp - 369-370 The left side handrail extension does not extend in the [Provide a 12 incheslong minimum handrail
i’ 5 4 : 405.8 485
Awenue Han drail same direction as the ramp run (turns) extension, extending in the same direction as each extension $834 1 $834
Entrance Extensions the ramp run 210 i
16 Connecticut | Accessible 374-376 LAt the route to the book drop, there is a cross slope of |Regrade accessible route to eliminate cross 206 2.1 4.1.2(1)
Awenue Eoute - 2.7 percent at the turn towards the book drop alcove.  |slopes greater than 1:48 (2 percent). 20622 4.1.2(2) of £33 25 875
Entrance Slopes 403.3 437 (cotliete)
17 Connecticut | Book Drop - 377-381, The book depositislocated in an alcove, 60 inches Either modify the existing book deposit
Avenue Alcove 384 deep overall. The width of the alcove isreduced by 3 |location to prowide 36 inches wide minimum
Entrance pipes. These pipes reduce the width of the alcove to as |clear width along the entire depth of the
narrow as 30 inches alcove, with clear floor space sloped 1:48 (2
percent) maximum in all directions 305.2 4.24.2 undetermined
The clear floor space at the book depesitis sloped 3.2 |OR: Move bock deposit to another location, 30372 45
percent. where it is on an accessible route, has
operable parts within reach range, andis
adjacent te a clear floor space
18 Connecticut | Curb Ramp - 393-394 At the route to the public sidewalk at Cennecticut Grind or modify the curk ramp lip to provide
Awenue Transition Awenue, the curb ramp at the crosswalk has an abrupt |a flush transiticn 406.2 47.2 ea §273 1 273
Entrance level change 1inch high at the bottom
18 Connecticut | Accessible 395-398 LAt the route to the public sidewalk at Connecticut E.egrade accessible route to eliminate cross
Avenue Route - Awenue, there 1s across slope of 3.7 percent at the last |slopes greater than 1:48 (2 percent)
Entrance Slopes sidewalk section before the public sidewalk, and a 206.2.1 4121y sf
2062.2 4.1.2(2) £33 a4 $2,940
cross slope of 4.6 percent at the intersection between (concrete)
the public sidewalk at the route to the library 4033 437
Martgomery County #1000
Task Order Mo. 17.004 Uriversal Designers & Consultants, Inc. 107102018
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Line Item

Location

Non-Compliant Feature Description

Action

2010
Standards

1991 Standards

Estimated

Cost*

Comment

20 Meeting Curb Ramp - 416-420 There is a curb ramp at the exterior of the emergency  [§207 of the 2010 ADA Standards requires
ERoom Exit Slopes exit door from the meeting room. The curb ramp is that accessible means of egress comply with
(Sunken deteriorating, and has a running slope of 11.2 percent. [to the 2000 or 2003 editions of the
Patio) There isno landing prowided at the top of the curb International Building Code
ramp
Section 1007.1, Exception 1 of the 2003 IBC
This appears te be the only exit to the exterior from states that accessible means of egress are not 207 4310 & £0 568 1 £2:563
the lower level of the library. Stairs connect the required in alterations to existing buildings (concrete) ' ’
exterior patio to grade level
We recommend providing an accessible curb
ramp with landing at the exterior side of the
emergency exit door
21 Eear Entrance| Accessible 286-288 At the route through the bench seating area at the left  |Grind or modify abrupt changes in lewel There is no requirement that bench
-Bench Eoute - of the entrance, there is an abrupt level change 1inch |greater than 1/4 inch in height to create a seating be accessible, however at
Seating | Abrupt Lewvel high gradual transition 41.2(1) least 1 bench seating area must be
Change 206.2.1 41.2(2) on an accessible route
206.2.2 4.1.2(4) each £273 1 $272  |We recommend providing a clear
303 438 floor space adjacent to atleast 1 of
4034 452 the provided benches, so that an
individual in a wheelchair can sit
nexttc acompanion atabench
22 Rear Entrance| Accessible 288-292 At the route through the bench seating area at the left |Regrade accessible route to eliminate cross There is no requiremnent that bench
-Bench Eoute - of the entrance, there are cross slopes of 2.9 percent  |[slopes greater than 1:48 (2 percent). seating be accessible, however at
Seating Slopes and 3.0 percent. least 1 bench seating area must be
206.2.1 4.1.2(1) . on an accessible route.
20622 4.1.2(2) ¢ £33 72 $2,520 |We recommend providing aclear
4032 Fdic) (concrete) floor space adjacent to atleast 1 of
the provided benches, so that an
individual in a wheelchair can sit
nexttc a companion atabench
23 Rear Entrance| Accessible 293-296 At the right side of the entrance, there is a bench There is no requirement that bench seating
-Bench Route - Gaps seating area This area has stone pavers. The pavers be accessible, however at least 1 bench
Seating have settled over time, creating gaps greater than 1/2  |seating areamust be on an accessible route.
inch wide and abrupt level changes greater than 1/4  |We recommend providing a clear floor space
inch high adjacent to at least 1 of the provided 206.2.2 4.1.2(2) undetermined
benches, so that an individual in a
wheelchair can sit next to a companion at a
bench
24 Eear Entrance| Accessible 297-331 At the route connecting the rear entrance to the Eegrade accessible route to eliminate cross
Eoute - sidewalk at Dunlop Avenue, there are non-compliant |[slopes greater than 1:48 (2 percent).
Slopes cross slopes ranging from 2.3 percent to 7.2 percent.
This occurs aleng the entire length of the route from  |Assure any abruptlevel changes are 1/4 inch 206.2.1 4.1.2(1)
the accessible parking to Dunlop Avenue. high maxzimum and any gaps are 1/2inches 206.2.2 41.22) sF
iy 303 437 £35 1,080 $37.800
i (concrete)
Additienally, there are abrupt level changes and gaps 302 4.5.2
along the route to Dunlop Avenue. 403.3 454
Martgomery County #1000
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Line Item # Location Element

Photo

Non-Compliant Feature Description

Action

2010
Standards

1991 Standards

Estimated

Cost*

Comment

Passenger Loading/Drop-off Area
26 Connecticut | Passenger 400-414 LAt the front (Connecticut Avenue) entrance to the Provide an accessible leading zone, per §209
Awenue  |Loading Zone library, there 15 a dnveway that functions as a drop-off |and §503 of the 2010 ADA Stan dards
Entrance and loading zone for patrons. The book drop is also
lccated at this entrance. There 1s no accessible Accessible passenger loading zones must be
passenger loading zone in this area 20 feetleng minimum, with vehicular pull-
Slopes at the vehicular pullup area are 3.0 percentto |up space 8 feet wide and marked access aisle
4.2 percent, parallel to the curb, aleng the entire 5 feet wide. The wehicular pull-up space and
length of the driveway/loading area Tree branches access aisle must have slopes 1:48 (2 percent 209 41,20 e e e
overhang the driveway maximum) in all directions. Vertical 503 466
clearance 114 inches high minimum must be
mantained along the entire length of the
accessible passenger loading zone and
vehicular routes serving the loading zone
28 Connecticut Daor - 146-147 At the automatic door leaf at the exterior door, the Eeplace or modify the threshold to have a
Avenue Threshold 14%8-150 threshold is 3/4 inch high adjacent to the hinge, due to |maximum abrupt vertical level change of 1/4
Entrance settling of the grout inch with a mazimum overall niee of 1/21nch 404.2.5 4138 door g221 $221
There is cracking of the tile at the threshold, creating  |sloped 1:2 maximum.
gaps at the threshold.
29 Connecticut Disor - 151-153  |The push button at the interior vestibule area, to IMMaintain accessible features in operable
Avenue Automatic operate the exterior automatic door leaf, wasnot working condition. 2385?1;{ 2385 ?1;? Operations f0 f0
Entrance Operator working at the time of the survey
30 Connecticut | Doer - Push | 152, 156, 160 |The push side smooth surface at both the interier and |Prowide a 10 inches minimum AFF kick plate Cempliant with the 1991 ADA
Awvenue Side Smooth exterior entry doors is 6-3/4 inches high. or smooth surface along the full width of the Standards, must be made compliant
Entrance Surface push side of the door. 404.2.10 door £343 343  |with the 2010 AD A Standards at the
time the element 15 next altersd
31 Fear Entrance| Door - Push 169, 172 The push side smooth surface at both the interior and [Provide a 10 inches minimum AFF kick plate Compliant with the 1991 ADA&
Side Smooth exterior entry doors iz 8-1/2 inches high or smooth surface along the full width of the Standards, must be made compliant
Surface push side of the door. 404.2.10 door %343 $343 with the 2010 AD A Standards at the
time the element is next altered
32 E.ear Entrance Door - 170 The exit push plate at the extenior doors1s 49-1/4 Lower controls to 34 inches minimum to 438
Hardware inches high inches high maximum. 404.2.7 4139 each F561 $561
Height
33
34 Lower Level Fire 93-100 The fire extinguisher cabinet outside the meeting Provide fire extinguisher with accessible 205
E=tinguisher room entry deor has ahandle at 66 inches above the  [cabinet hardware 48 inches high mazimum 209 4.27 Operations £0 50
finish floor surface AFF
35 Lower Level Daor - 101-103 1At the pull side of the door to the meeting room, there [Modify the doorway andfor adjacent walls to
Meeting | Maneuvering iz 11-5/8 inches wide maneuvering clearance at the provide pull side maneuvering clearance for
Foom Clearance latch side aforward approach which s 18 inches wide 404 2.4 4136 door $4.811 $4.811
minimum past the latch and 60 inches deep fmi{sgod)
minimum
36 Lower Level Disor - 104 The door has an cpening force of 7 pounds and a A djust door cleser to provide amazimum 5
Meeting Opening clesing speed of 4 seconds pounds of force and 5 seconds minimum
Room Force & closing speed from an open position of S0 43:422891 jjjj? Cperations %0 kil
Closing degrees to a position 12 degrees from the e
Speed latch.
WOrtgomery County #1000
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Line Item

Location

Non-Compliant Feature Description

Action

2010
Standards

1991 Standards

Estimated
Cost*

Comment

37 Lower Level | Door - Push 104-105 There is a door prop lecated within 10inches ¢fthe  |Prowide a 10 inches minimum AFF kack plate Cempliant with the 1991 ADA
Meeting Side Smooth bottom of the push side of the door. or smooth surface along the full width of the Standards, must be made compliant
Room Surface push side of the door. 404210 door 342 $343  |with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
time the element 1s next altersd
38 Lower Level |Light Switch 426-430 Switches for the main overhead lights are 52-1/2 Lower the light switch to 48 inches high Compliant with the 1991 ADA
Meeting Height inches AFF m aximum to the highest operable part Standards, must be made compliant
Eoom Switches for the side lights and the exhaust fan are 53- 08 42.5 each %319 $319 with the 2010 AD A Standards at the
3/4 inches AFF w2 time the element is next altered
39 Lower Level HVAC 429 The switch for the HWAC is located 69 inches AFF Lower the switch to 48 inches high 125
Meeting Switch - maximum to the highest operable part 308 = each §219 $319
Room Height Gk
40 Lower Level Cutlets - 451 Cutlets are lecated with top plug 13-3/4 inches AFF.  |Relocate cutlets to be 15 inches minimum to Coempliant with the 1991 ADA
Meeting Height 48 inches mazimum AFF Standards, must be made compliant
Room 208 4.2.5 each $481 $481 with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
time the element 15 next altered
41 Lower Level Fire 437438 The wall-mounted fire extinguisher adjacent to the Provide fire extinguisher that can be Compliant with the 1991 ADA
Meeting | Extinguisher emergency exit doorislocated 52-1/2 inches AFF to  |disengaged from the wall at 48 inches high 205 Standards, must be made compliant
Foom the top maximum AFE. 427 Operations 0 0 with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
g time the element 13 next altersd
42 Leower Level | Sink - Enee 442443, The lip of the sink 15 34-1/4 inches AFF. A forward  |Modify the lavatory to provide 34 inches
Meeting & Toe 448 approach with knee and toe clearance 1snot provided |high mazimum top height with 30 inches 21334 4226
Room Clearance at the sink wide by 27 inches high by Binches deep 305.4 4.19.2
knee clearance and 9 inches high by 30 06 Fig 31 each 51,947 51847
inches wide by 17 inches deep tee clearance 606.2 Fig 32
to allow frontal approach
43 Lower Level | Switches - 444247 Switches at the rear of the sink are located 56 inches  |Lower switches so that they are in reach 125
Ideeting Height and 61inches AFF range for a forward or side approach to the 308 4.2.6 gach §273 $a46
Room counter. R
44 Lower Level Phone - 449 The phone islocated 55 inches AFF to the highest Lower phone to 48 inches high maxzimum te
Ideeting Height control top controls or buttons. 308 42 each $319 319
Room
45 Connecticut | Brochure 154-155 The brochure racks in the vestibule area are as high as [Prowide at least 1 of each type of brochure
Avenue Entry Racks - 73 inches AFF. within reach range, 15 inches minimum to 48
WVestibule Height inches maximum AFF 308 w2 Opetatans §0 50
46 Connecticut | Fire Alarm 154 The fire alarm pull in the vestibule 1s 49 inches high, |Lewer fire alarm pull stations to 48 inches Cempliant with the 1991 ADA
Avenue Entry Dull andislocated over abench thatis 12 inches deep. high mazimum (42 inches maximum Standards, must be made compliant
Vestibule preferred) with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
X time the element 15 next altered
IMote that where reach is required over 308 4.2 device §441 B441
objects more than 10inches deep, elements
must be located 46 inches high maximum
47 Lobby Fire Alarm 174-175 The fire alarm pull in the lobby is 48-3/4 inches high. |Lower fire alarm pull stations to 48 inches Compliant with the 1991 ADA&
Dull high mazimum (42 inches mazimum Standards, must be made compliant
preferred) 308 4.2 device $441 $441  |with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
time the element is next altered
Montgomery County #1000
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2010

Estimated

Line Item Location Non-Compliant Feature Description Action 1991 Standards Comment
Standards Cost*
43 Check-Cut Counter - 177-181 The curved portion of the check-cut counter 1s 36-1/8 |IModify the counter to be 34 inches high
Height inches high maximum and 36 inches wide minimum, for
A touchscreen is used for patron transactions. The aparallel approach to the counter
touchscreen 1s located 13-1/2 inches from the front 904 7.2 each $1,759 $1,759
edge of the 36-1/8 inches high counter, and is 43-1/8 |The counter must be 34 inches high to allow 3083.2
inches high to the top of the screen. for accessible reach to the touchscreen
payment device
49 Self Check- | Touchscreen 182 The self check-out teuchscreen 1s located on a 31-1/4 |Provide teuchscreen with top operable Coempliant with the 1991 ADA
Cut Height inches high counter, with the top of the screen 53-78 |portion 48 inches high mazimum Standards, must be made compliant
inches AFF. The screen is approximately 13 inches with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
from the front edge of the counter IMote that where reach 1s required over 08 4.2 Cperations %0 $0 time the element 15 next altered.
objects more than 10 inches deep, elements
must be located 46 inches high maximum.
50 Children's Emergency 184 There isno tactile signage at the emergency exit door. |Provide exit signage thatis high contrast, Compliant with the 1991 ADA
Area Exit - Signage non-glare, sans senf, tactile (raised characters Standards, must be made compliant
and braille) stock signage on the wall atthe with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
strike side of the door (right side of double titne the element is next altered
doors). Mount sign so that tactile characters
are located 48 inches minimum measured
from the baseline of the lowest tactile 703 each 8116 §116
character and 60 inches maximum from the
baseline of the highest tactile character.
Locate the sign 9 inches minimum from the
edge of the door to the centerline of the
tactile characters
51 Children's Emergency 184-187 The emergency exit doorisrecessed 20 inches atthe [Modify door so that the required push side
Area Exit-Door latch side of the door, from the doorface to the maneuvering clearance is not located more 404243 door 84811 $4.811
Maneuvering outside face of the HVAC unit. than & inches from the face of the door. (miliwood) ’ ’
Clearance
52 Children's Fire Alarm 187-188 The fire alarm pull in the children's areais 49 inches |Lower fire alarm pull stations to 48 inches Compliant with the 1991 ADA
Area Dull high high mazimum (42 inches mazimum Standards, must be made compliant
preferred) 308 42 device $441 $441  |with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
time the element is next altered
53 Fiction/MNon-| Accessible 203-207 At the Mon-Fiction area, the width between bookcases [Relocate furniture to provide a 36 inches
Fiction Eoute - Clear is 35-3/4 inches at aisle "741-748" wide minimum (32 inches allowed for
“Width distarces not exceeding 24 inches) 402 4.3 Operations %0 $0
At the Fiction area, the width between bookeases 15 35 accessible route through the area
1/4 inches at aisle MCC-PER"
54 Toung Adult| Emergency 210-215 The emergency exit deorisrecessed 20-1/2 inches at  |Modify door so that the required push side
Area Exit -Door the latch side of the door, from the door face to the maneuvering clearance is not located more
Maneuvering outside face of the bookcase than & inches from the face of the door. door
Clestante 404.24.3 £4,811 4,811
(miliweod)
The door 18 recessed 10-3/4 inches to the cutside face
of the wall at the hinge side of the door
55 Toung Adult| Emergency 216 There isno tactile signage at the emergency exit door. |Prowide exit signage that1s high contrast, Cempliant with the 1991 ADA
Area Exit - Signage non-glare, sans serif, tactile (raised characters Standards, must be made compliant
and braille) stock signage on the wall at the with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
strike side of the door (nght side of double time the element is next altered
doors). Mount sign so that tactile characters
are located 48 inches minimum measured
from the baseline of the lowest tactile 703 cach 116 $116
character and 60 inches maximum from the
baseline of the highest tactile character
Locate the sign % inches minimum from the
edge of the door to the centerline of the
tactile characters
Martgomery County #1000
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56 Toung Adult| Fire Alarm 217-218 The fire alarm pull in the young adult area1s 48-1/2  |Lewer fire alarm pull stations to 48 inches Cempliant with the 1991 ADA
Area Pull inches high high mazimum (42 inches maximum Standards, must be made compliant
preferred) 308 4.2 device 41 1 $441 with the 2010 ADA Standards at the
time the element 1s next altersd
57 Toung Adult Outlets - 215-221 Cutlets in this area are located at the base of shelving |Relocate outlets to be 15 inches minimum to
Area Height ;{ at floor receptacles 48 inches maxzimum AFF 308 65 each $aa1 TED gaa1
oor receptacles were being used to pewer patron
laptops
58 Study REoom | Door - Push 222-223 There is a door prop located within 10inches of the  |Prowide a 10inches minimum AFF kick plate Compliant with the 1991 ADA
Side Smooth bottom of the push side of the door. or smooth surface along the full width of the Standards, must be made compliant
Surface push side of the door. 404.2.10 door %343 1 $343 with the 2010 AD A Standards at the
time the element is next altered
59 Study Room Disor - 223 The door has an cpening force of 7 pounds and a A djust door closer to provide amazimum 5
Opening closing speed of 3 seconds pounds of force and 5 secends minimum
. 404.2.8.1 4.13.10
Force & closing speed from an open position of 50 COperations %0 1 k]
Closing degrees to a position 12 degrees from the gL 25 Rl
Speed latch
&0 Study Room Daor - 224 The pull side maneuvering clearance is 38-5/8 inches |Relocate furniture to provide 34 inches deep
Maneuvering deep to the bookcase maneuvering clearance for alatch approach 404.2.4 4.13.6 Operations &0 2 $o
Clearance to the pull side of the door.
61 Study Room |Tables - Knee 225 The tables provided in the study room have an apron  [Prowide at least 1 accesmble work surface
& Toe at 26-3/4 inches AFF. that is 34 inches high maximum AFF to the
Clearance top surface with 27 inches high by 17 inches 226.1 95} each £423 1 $423
deep by 30 1nches wide minimum kneeftoe
clearance.
62
63 Stair Handrail - 133-134 At the top landing of the stair, the handrail extension |Prowide handrail extensions that are 12
Extension that turns toward the window wall is 9 inches long, inches long minimum at both sides of the top 232 18 2 4.9.4(2) each extension | $1,328 1 $1.328
of the stair.
64 Stair Emergency 134, 136 The bottom push side smooth surfaceis 6-1/2 inches |Prowide a 10 inches minimum AFF kick plate Cempliant with the 1991 ADA
Exit - Door high or smooth surface along the full width of the Standards, must be made compliant
Push Side push side of the door. 404.2.10 door 8343 1 343  |with the 2010 AD A Standards at the
Smooth time the element 1s next altersd
Surface
65 Stair Emergency 137 The door threshold iz 1inch high overall at the Eeplace or modify the threshold to have a
Exit - Door exterior, and 3/4 mnch high overall at the interior m aximum abrupt vertical level change of 1/4
Threshold inch with amazimum overall rise of /2inch 10422 S dads $221 ! $221
sloped 1:2 maximum.
13 Stair Emergency 139-141 The push side door maneuvering clearance is 6-1/2 Install an automated power operator with
Exit - Door inches wide at the latch side, to the handral base, and |push button contrel. The clear floor space
Maneuvering 12 inches wide, to the edge of the top step. The door |adjacent to the control (centered on the
Clearance has both a closer and alatch. control recommended) must be located
beyond the arc of the door swing. Assure
automatic and power-assisted doors and
gates comply with provisions foundin
ANEUBHMA A156 10 [ANSVEHMA 4043 41312 (;X:rzn”z; j‘;;’; $13.108 [ 1 $13,108
415619 for low-energy doors]] Use of an
automatic door operator eliminates the
recquirement for maneuvering clearance space
at both sides of the door, prowided that the
door has standby power, or that it remains
open in the power-off condition
Martgomery County #1000
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Standards Cost*
Elevator
68 Elevator Car Size 113-115 The elevator caris 68-1/2 inches wide overall The elevator car size is compliant per 2010
between the car wall panels. There are metal grab ADA Standards 407.4.1, as measured to the
panels at either side of the car that reduce the overall |interior wall panels of the car.
width by 3-1/2 inches at either side We recommend modifying or removing the
grab bar panels at the car interior as, due to 407.4.1 4108 Operations $0 1 $0
their atypical size, they effectively reduce the
overall width of the elevator carto 61-1/2
inches, which is non-compliant.
69 Elewator Car |Phone - Door 116-120 The hardware on the door to the emergency phone Provide aloop or other accessible type pull
Hardware required tight grasping to operate. handle on the door to the emergency 309 427 door $169 1 169
communication device.
gl Drinking Fountains
71 Lower Level Drinking 95-97 There is a single drinking fountain provided in the Either remove drinking fountain or provide a
Fountain cortidor outside the restrooms, with the spoutat 36-  |minimum of 2 drinking fountains. One
1/21inches AFF. Enee and toe clearance is not accessible low drinking fountain and cne
provided at the drinking fountain high drinking fountain for standing 2112 413010 zach . £8.794 1 $8.794
individuals must be provided. 602 double unit
The existing fountain does meet the criteria
for an accessible high or low fountain,
Sl Restrooms
i) Tnisex Signage 1 The white coloring on the raised letters of the sign is  |Provide signage that is high contrast, non-
Restroom coming off. glare, sans serif, tactile (raised characters and
braille) stock signage on the wall at the strike
side of the door (right side of double doors)
MMount sign sc that tactile characters are
located 48 inches minimum measured from
the baseline of the lowest tactile character 2162 4.4.3(10)(a)
and 60 inches maxzimum from the baseline of 7031 4304 eack
the highest tactile character. Locate the sign 7032 4.30.4 fwall mount) 5116 1 k116
9 inches minimum from the edge of the door 035 4305
to the centerline of the tactile characters 7036 4306
Ifaintain aclear floor space 18 inches by 18
inches minimum, centered on the tactile
characters and beyond the swing of any door.
74 Tnisex Daor - 4,12, 18 The door has a twist-type lock at the leverhandle at  |Maintain accessible features in operable
Restroom Hardware the intenor of the restroom working condition
There is also a "Push to Lock” button adjacent to the
automatic door operator button at the interior of the 28 CFR. 28 CFE. Operations %0 1 50
D 35133 35.133
Meither locking mechanism actually worked in
locking the restroom door at the time of the survey.
75 Tnisex Daor - 1-3, The pull side maneuwvering clearance at the door is 55-|There is currently an automatic door operator,
Restroom |Maneuvering 6-11 1/2 inches deep to shelving provided at the door. Use of an automatic
Clearance The deoris recessed 12 inches at the push side door operator eliminates the requirement for
maneuvering clearance space at both sides of 404.3 4.13.12
the door, prowided that the door has standby
power, or that it remains open in the power-
off condition
76 Tnisex Daor - 14-16 The floor at the pull side of the door slopes up to the  |Modify the door maneuvering space to be
Restroom  |Maneuvering threshold at 13.0 percent, for a distance of level (mazimum slope of 1:48 (2 percent) sf
Clearance approzimately $-1/2 inches any direction) A2 HA3E (concrete) £33 4 tee
% 2 ¥
Slopes
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Estimated
Cost*
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77

Tnisex
Restroom

Light Switch
Height

17-18

The top of the light switch 1z 53-5/8 inches AFF

Lower the light switch to 48 inches high
maximum to the highest operable part

308

4.2.5
4.2.6

each

78

Unisex
Restroom

Turning
Space

15-22

The overall width of the restroom is 58-1/4 inches

Turning space is not provided.

Modify walls to provide an unobstructed 60
inches minimum diameter tumning circle or T
shaped tumning space

304
60321

423
4.223

undetermined

75

Unisex
Restroom

Button -
Protruding
Object

23-25

The "Push to Lock" button projects 4-1/4 inches from
the wall at 45 inches AFF

Modify button such that it is not aprotruding
object or provide a detectable element
helow, at 27 inches mazimum AFF

3072

441

COperations

£318

&0

$319

$0

Cempliant with the 1991 ADA
Standards, must be made compliant
with the 2010 ADA Standards at the

time the element 15 next altersd

&0

Unisex
Restroom

Lavatory -
Height

31,41

The lavatory rim heightis 34-1/8 inches AFF.

Modify the lavatory to provide 34 inches
high mazimum top height with 30 inches
wide by 27 inches high by 8inches deep
knee clearance and 9 inches high by 30
inches wide by 17 inches deep toe clearance
to allow frental appreach

21334
3054
306
606.2

4.226
4122
Fig. 31
Fig. 32

gach

$1,947

$1,947

a1

Unisex
Restroom

Lavatory -
Pipes

52

The lavatory pipes are not covered.

Insulate the supply and drainage pipes under
the lavatory

21334
606.5

4194
4226

gach
sink

83

$23

82

Unisex
Restroom

Rear Wall
Grab Bar

33-34, 37

The rear wall grab bar extends 11-1/4 inches from the
water closet centerline towards the side wall.

Provide a 36-nch long minimum hotizontal
rear wall grab bar, mounted at 33 inches
minimum to 36 inches maximum AFF to the
top of the gripping surface and extending
from the centerline of the water closet 12
inches minimum toward the near side wall
and 24 inches minimum 1in the epposite
direction. Assure 12 1inches minimum
clearance above and 1-1/2 inches minimum
clearance below the grab bar. Assure the
clearance between the wall and grab baris 1-

12 inches.

60452
609

4.164
4.26
Fig. 29

each

B284

$294

83

Tnisex
Restroom

Rear Wall
Grab Bar -
Clearance

35-37

The clearance between the grab bar and the wall 15
reducedto 1-1/8inches by the automatic flush sensor
plate.

Iote: the automatic flush controls appear to be
disabled; manuval flush control is provided.

Eelocate sensor plate so that it 1s not behind
the grab bar, nor within 12 inches above or 14
1/2 inches below the grab bar.

6093

4.26.2

Cperations

&0

$0

a4

Unisex
Restroom

Side Wall
Grab Bar

38-39

The side wall grab bar extends 53-1/4 inches overall

from the rear wall

Provide a42-nch long minimum horizontal
side wall grab bar mounted at 33 inches
minimum to 36 inches maximum AFF to the
top of the gripping surface, located 12 inches
m aximum measured from the rear wall and
extending 54 inches minimum from the rear
wall. Assure 12 inches minimum clearance
above and 1-1/2 inches minimum clearance
below the grab bar. Assure the clearance
between the wall and grab bar is 1-1/2
inches

604.5.1
608

4164
4.26
Fig. 29

gach

F254

bz204
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85

Women's
Restroom

Signage

452453

The restroom signage dees nothave raised characters
of braille

Prowide signage that 15 high contrast, non-
slare, sans serif, tactile (raised characters and
braille) stock signage on the wall at the strike
side of the door (right side of deuble doors)
Mount sign so that tactile characters are
located 48 inches minimum measured from
the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum from the baseline of
the highest tactile character. Locate the sign
9 inches minimum from the edge of the door
to the centerline of the tactile characters
MMaintain a clear floor space 18inches by 18
inches minimum, centered on the tactile
characters and beyond the swing of any door.

2162
7021
7032
7035
7036

4.0.3(16)a)
2301
4304
4305
4306

each
(wall mount)

£116

$118

86

Women's
Restroom

Door - Clear
Width

263464

[The door clear open width is 31 inches

Widen door to provide a 32 inches wide
minimum net clear opening.

404.2.3

4134
4135

interior door
(metal)

83011

$3.011

a7

Women's
Restroom

Door -
Opening
Force &
Closing
Speed

452

The door has an opening force of 9 pounds and a
closing speed of 3 seconds

Adjust door closer to provide amaximum 5
pounds of force and 5 secends minimum
closing speed from an open position of 90
degrees to a position 12 degrees from the
latch

404.28.1
404.2.9

4.13.10
4.13.11

COperations

&0

$o

88

89

Women's
Restroom

Disor -
Maneuvering
Clearance

455456
465467

The pull side maneuvering clearance at the door 15 17-
1/2inches wide to the hand dryer and 49-5/8 inches to
the stall partition.

The door has both a cleser and alatch

Modify the docrway andfor adjacent
partitions to provide pull side maneuvering
clearance for alatch approach to a door with
acloser, which 15 24 inches wide minimum
past the latch and 54 inches deep minimum

404.2.4

4136

door
(miliweod)

54,811

$4.811

OR.: Install an automated power operator
with push button control. The clear floor
space adjacent to the control (centered on the
control recommen ded) must be located
beyond the arc of the door swing. Assure
automatic and power-assisted doors and
gates comply with provisions found in
AMSTBHMA A156.10 [[ANSYBHMA
415619 for low-energy doors]]

Use of an automatic door operater eliminates
the requirement for maneuvering clearance
space at both sides of the door, provided that
the door has standby power, or that it
remains open in the power-off condition

4043

4.13.12

exterior door
(entrance door)

$13,108

$13,108

90

Women's
Restroom

Door -
Threshold

454

The door threshold iz 1inch overall, with an abrupt
portion 1/2inch high at the exterior (comidor) side of
the thresheld

Eeplace or modify the threshold to have a

m aximum abrupt vertical level change of 1/4
inch with a mazimum overall niee of 1/21nch
sloped 1:2 maximum.

404.2.5

4138

door

g2zl

fz221

91

Women's
Restroom

Light Switch
Height

456, 468

The top of the light switch is 55 inches AFF

Lower the light switch to 48 inches high
maximum to the highest operable part

308

4.2.3
4.2.0

gach

$319

$319

92

93

Women's
Restroom

Diryer -
Protruding
Object

456, 469

The hand dryer projects 7inches at 40-1/2 inches
AFF

Eelocate hand dryer to a position where it 1s
not a protruding ebject

3072

441

COperations

&0

]

OF.: Replace hand dryer with unit that
projects 4 inches maximum from the wall

surface

3072

441

gach

g127

$127
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Action

2010
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1991 Standards

Estimated
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Comment

94 Women's Baby 470473 The grip at the upper corner of the baby changing Provide baby changing station with pull 424
Restroom Changing station is 49-3/4 inches AFF. The rim of the open down handle no higher than 48 inches and a 4.2.5
Station changing surface is 34-1/8 inches AFF. surfaceflip height at or below 34 inches with 305 4.2.6 unit £591 1 $591
at least 27 inches high knee clearance when 308 4227
open 4272
95 Women's Lavatory - 462 The lavatory pipes are not covered. Lnsulate the supply and drainage pipes under 21334 4194 each
Restroom Pipes the lavatory 606.5 4226 sink
96 Women's Accessible 460461 There 15 no wheelchair accessible stall provided in the [Provide an accessible women's restroom with The existing women's toilet room
Restroom Stall -1Mone restroom awheelchair accessible toilet stall dimensions appear unlikely to
Provided There is an ambulatory type stall provided. See accommodate a wheelchalr
findings for ambulatery stall below. Mote that an accessible stall without elimination
ambulatory stall is not an acceptable alternative to a of the second toilet fixture,
wheelchair accessible toilet stall, and that an essentially creating a single user
ambulatory stall 1s not required based on the current 2132 4.13(11) hdstemined restroom
fizture count It may be possible to create
accessible men's and women's multi-
user toilet rooms by switching the
men's and women's toilet room
locations (the existing men's toilet
room is larger).
a7 Women's Ambulator 474475 The ambulatory stall is 37-1/2 inches wide. Idodify ambulatory stall to be 35 inches
Restroom | Stall —W1d§1 7 mmim\y.lm and 37131ches wide maximum 04 weodd patition $1.665 ! 41,665
98 Women's Ambulatory 476477 The water closet centerline 15 15-1/4 inches from the [In the ambulatory stall, relocate the water
Restroom | Stall - Water side wall. closet to be centered 17 inches to 19 inches 6040 4.17.3 each $2.556 1 52556
Closet from the side wall Fig 30¢) wall hung
Centerline
99 Women's Ambulatory 475480 [Pull hardware is provided at the pull (extenor) side of [Install pull handles on both sides of the
Restroom Stall - the stall door only. ambulatory toilet compartment door. 604822 each £8s 1 $85
Hardware
100 Women's Ambulatory 478474 (The coat hook 15 49-1/2 inches AFF Felocate or add a second coat heok no 413013)
Restroom Stall - Coat higherthan 48 inches high adjacent to an 21552 4227
Hook unobstructed clear floor space in the 6034 4.2.5 each %61 1 $61
compartment (but not recommended on the 604.8.3 2.2.6
face of an out swinging door) 308 4273
101 Women's Ambulatory 481484 The toilet paper dispenser centerline is 9-3/4 inches  |Relocate the toilet paper dispenserto have a
Restroom | Stall - Toilet from the front edge of the teilet dispensing outlet height of 15 inches
Paper The far edge of the dispenserismeore than 36 inches  [minimum AFF to 48 inches maximum AFF,
Dispenser from the rear wall with 12 inches minimum clearance above or 6047
1-1/2 inches minimum clearance below the 6003 4.46.0 zach 583 1 85
sidewall grab bar and centered 7 inches
minimum to ¥ inches maximum in front of
the water closet
102 Women's Ambulatory 485486 The grab bars are mounted 36-5/8 inches AFF tothe |Provide a42-inch long minimum horizontal
Restroom Stall - Grab top gripping surface. side wall grab bar mounted at 33 inches
Bars minimum to 36 inches mazimum AFF to the
top of the gripping surface, located 12 inches
maximum measured from the rear wall and
extending 54 inches minimum from the rear 504 8.2.3 4024 Sach $264 2 $588
wall. Assure 12 inches minimum clearance
above and 1-1/2 inches minimum clearance
below the grab bar. Assure the clearance
between the wall and grab bar is 1-1/2
inches
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102 Women's Ambulatory 460 The seat protecter dispenseris located at the rear wall |Relocate the accessery/dispenser to 48
Restroom Stall - Seat of the ambulatory stall, above the water closet inches high maximum to the highest 4.2.4
Protector operable partin aposition where it abuts a 305 4.2.5
Dispenser 301inch by 48 inch clear floor space and it at 08 4.2.0 each s127 1 $127
i3 ¥ B
least 12 inches above or 1-1/2inches below 4227
4272
any grab bar
104 den's Signage 4546 The restroom signage dees not have raised characters |Prowide signage that 15 high contrast, non-
Restroom ot braille slare, sans serif, tactile (raised characters and
braille) stock signage on the wall at the strike
side of the door (right side of deuble doors)
Mount sign so that tactile characters are
located 48 inches minimum measured from
the baseline of the lowest tactile character 2162 4.1.3(10)(a)
and 60 inches maximum from the baseline of 7031 4301 Sk
the highest tactile character. Locate the sign 7032 4304 fwrall mount) 8100 1 F100
9 inches minimum from the edge of the door 7035 4305
to the centerline of the tactile characters 7036 4306
IMMaintain aclear floor space 18 inches by 18
inches minimum, centered on the tactile
characters and beyond the swing of any door.
105 Men's Door - Clear 48-49 The door clear open width is 31 inches. Widen door to provide a 32 inches wide 40453 4134 interior door $3.011 1 $3.011
Restroom Width minimum net clear opening. 4.13.5 (metal) : 3
106 Men's Daor - 52 The door has an opening force of 9 pounds and a Adjust door eloser to provide amaximum 5
Restroom Opening closing speed of 3 seconds pounds of force and 5 secends mintmum
: 404.2.8.1 4.13.10
Force & closing speed from an open position of 90 4040 21341 Operations £0 1 0
Closing degrees to a position 12 degrees from the : e
Speed latch
107 Iden's Dioor - 50-51 The door threshold 15 1inch overall, with an abrupt  |Replace or modify the threshold to have a
Restroom Threshold portion 1/2 inch high at the exterior (cotridor) side of |maximum abrupt vertical level change of 1/4
the threshold inch with a maximum overall rise of 1/2 inch 22 o= g 23 it sz
sloped 1:2 maximum
108 Ien's Light Switch 52,55 The top of the light switchis 55 inches AFF Lower the light switch te 48 inches high 4.2.3
" ; 5 308 each £319 1 £319
Restroom Height maximum to the highest operable part 4.2.6
109 Men's Drryer - 58-61 The hand dryer projects 7inches at41-1/2 inches Felocate hand dryerto aposition where it is
Restroom Protruding AFT not aprotruding object 3072 441 Operations §0 1 0
Object
110 CFR.: Replace hand dryer with unit that
projects 4 inches maxzimum from the wall 3072 441 each §127 1 f127
surface
111 Men's Baby 65-69 The grip at the upper corner of the baby changing Provide baby changing station with pull 424
Restroom Changing station is 50 inches AFF. The rim of the open down handle no higher than 48 inches and a 4.2.5
Station changing surfaceis 35 inches AFF surfaceflip height at or below 34 inches with 305 2.2.6 unit %591 1 $591
at least 27 inches high knee clearance when s 4227
open 4.27.2
112 den's Mirror - 7072 The mirrors over each of the lavatories are located 40- [Lewer mirror to 40 inches high mazimum to 21335 4126
Restroom Height 1/2 inches te 40-3/4 inches AFF bottom reflecting edge 603.3 4.226 i $1e ] &2t
113 OR.: Prowvide afull length mirror with a
bottom edge that is 35 inches maximum aligs gach f282 1 $282
603.3
AFF
114 Ien's Lavatery - 73 The lavatory pipes are not covered Insulate the supply and drainage pipes under 21334 4.19.4 each
Restoohn Bipee the lavatory 606.5 4226 inke i ] 183
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Iden's Accessible There isno wheelchair accessible stall provided in the |Provide an accessible men's restroom with a The existing women's toilet room
Restroom Stall -None restroom. wheelchair accessible toilet stall dimensions appear unlikely to
Provided There is an ambulatory type stall provided. See accommodate a wheelchalr
findings for ambulatery stall below. Mote that an accessible stall without elimination
ambulatory stall isnot an acceptable alternative to a of the second toilet fixture,
wheelchair accessible toilet stall, and that an essentially creating a single user
ambulatory stall 15 not required based on the current 213.2 413011 nndetermined restroom.
fizture count. It may be possible to create
accessible men's and women's multi-
user toilet rooms by switching the
men's and women's toilet room
locations (the existing men's toilet
room is larger)
116 den's Ambulatory 7779 The pull side maneuwering clearance at the Modify compartment to prowide 42 inches
Restroom Stall -Door ambulatory stall dooris 38-1/2 inches deep to the deep minimum clearance between the door 60822 . $1.665 1 $1.665
Maneuvering coved floor base and the wall.
Clearance
117 den's Ambulatory 80-81 The water closet centerline is 15-3/4 inches from the |In the ambulatory stall, rel ocate the water
Eestroom Stall - Water stde wall closet to be centered 17 inches to 19 inches 4.17.3 each
Closet from the side wall Gk Fig. 108} wall hung $2,556 i $2:206
Centerline
118 Iden's Ambulatory 90 DPull hardware is prewided at the pull (extenior) side of |Install pull handles on both sides of the
Restroom Stall - the stall door only amnbulatory toilet compartment door 604.5.2.2 each £85 1 §a5
Hardware
118 Men's Ambulatory 83-85 The toilet paper dispenser centerline is 9-1/2inches  |Relocate the toilet paper dispenserto have a
Restroom | Stall - Toilet from the front edge of the teilet dispensing outlet height of 15 inches
Paper The far edge of the dispenserismore than 36 inches |minimum AFF to 48 inches maximum AFF,
Dispenser from the rear wall with 12 inches minimum clearance above or 6047
1-1/2 inches minimum clearance below the 6093 e zach 585 1 85
sidewall grab bar and centered 7 inches
minimum to ¥ inches maximum in front of
the water clozet
120 Men's Ambulatory 74, 87-88  |The grab bars are mounted 36-5/8 inches AFF tothe [Prowide a42-nchlong minimum horizontal
Restroom Stall - Grab top gripping surface. side wall grab bar mounted at 33 inches
Bars minimum to 36 inches maximum AFF to the
top of the gripping surface, located 12 inches
maximum measured from the rear wall and
extending 54 inches minimum from the rear 504 8.2.3 4024 S $264 2 t588
wall. Assure 12 inches minimum clearance
above and 1-1/2 inches minimum clearance
below the grab bar. Assure the clearance
between the wall and grab baris 1-1/2
inches
121 Iden's Ambulatory 86 The seat protecter dispenseris located at the rear wall |Relocate the accessery/dispenser to 48
Restroom Stall - Seat of the ambulatory stall, above the water closet. inches high maximum to the highest 4.2.4
Protector operable partin aposition where it abuts a 305 4.2.5
Dispenser 301nch by 48 inch clear floor space and it at 08 4.2.0 each §127 1 $127
P! N P
least 12 inches above or 1-1/2 inches below 4227
any grab bar 4.27.2
122
ee Restroom
123 Emplovee Turning 252, 258, 261 |Turning space is not provided in the restroom due to  |Modify walls to provide an unobstructed 60
Restroom Space the location of the metal compartment partition. inches minimum diameter turmning circle or T
The restroom is 60-3/4 inches wide owerall, and 70-  |shaped turning space 0 i undetermined
1/4 inches deep, to the 